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UTILITIES, INC. OF Si%PJDALHAVEN 
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Chemicals Used 

Test Year Ended December 31, 2005 



Dosage rates vary depending on various factors in order to produce potable water or treated 
effluent that meets all regulatory requirements. 
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Client project: Sandalhaven 
Lab Project: NO507323 
Report Date: 08/18/05 

- Laboratory Rcaults 

Utilities, Inc. 
Plant Operator 
681 1 Placida Rd 
Englewond, FL 34224 

iuu&sis 
Arsmic 

Barium 

Cadmium 

ChlQridf 

Chmniuin 

Coppw 

Irun 

LWJ 

Mengnncse 

Mercury 

Nitrate-Y 

PH 

SCC rttochcd rcsulrs 

Sclct:ium 

Silver 

Sodium 

Sulfatc 

Total Dissul\ ed Solids 

Methad 
200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

45W.3-B 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

245.1 

353.2 

150,l 

Sukontnct 

200.7 

200.7 

200.7 

375.4 

160.1 

Results 
n.cr01 

0.000 

0.00 I 

67 

0.001 

0.002 

0.020 

0,Of)I 

0.005 

0.m1 

4.84 

7.10 

0.00 1 

o.on1 

96.0 

b 5 

332 

Qual 
U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

Q 

L' 

Waqtc Watn 

Petcchon bgslbt m t .  

0.001 

0.Onl 

0.001 

IO 

0.001 

0.001 

0.007 

0.00 I 

0.001 

0.001 

0.01 

0.01 

c.001 

0.00 I 

24.5 

L 

IO 

7/25/05 13:OO 7/25/05 9:oQ 8- N05073ij:Ol'- Eff. Retw 

1050 Endeww Cowrt Nokomls, FL 34975 Phone. (941) 488-8103 (800) 255-3108 fox: (941) 484-6774 

vsisDaiefl['ime 
7127105 17135 

7t27/05 1795 

7/27/05 17:35 

7/26/05 k30 

7/27/05 17:35 

7127105 1755 

7/27/05 17:35 

7127105 17:35 

7127105 17:35 

6/10iO5 9 5 5  

7125105 1454  

7/25/05 14:OO 

7/2&05 14:10 

7i27;05 17:35 

7i27105 17:35 

7i27105 17 35 

7!29;05 13:OO 

7l27105 12:oo 

Analvst 
JPW 

JPW 

JPW 

EW 

JPW 

JPW 

JPW 

JPW 

JPW 

BY 

SJ 

EW 

513 

JPW 

JPW 

JPW 

EW 

EW 

Cerfm 
E84380 

E84360 

E84380 

E14310 

E84310 

E84380 

a4580 

E a m o  

E84380 

EA4360 

E84380 

E84380 

E84380 

EX4380 

~ ~ 4 3 8 0  

E84380 

E84380 
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Client Project: Sandalhavcn 
Lab Project: NO507323 
Report Date: 08/18/05 

Lltborarory Results 

Approvcd hy: Commoats: 

Andrew Konnpackiinb Siipervlsnr 
Ksthrine Rnrtkiewicdhb 3 q "  

Tcst Results mect all thc requinmm o f  the NELAC standards, 
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RECLAIMED WATER OR 
EFF'LUIENT ANALYSIS REPORT 

Part I - Instructions 

(1) All applicable items must be completed in full. Note that if pnrb of this application do not apply, those parts of the form 
need not be exccutcd. 

(2) All information is to be typed or printed in ink. 

(3) This form shall be submitted to thc appropriate Distrjct Office in accordance with the schedule in the permit. 

(4) Analyses shall be pcrformed using appropriate metha& and shall be capablo of achieving minimum dctection limits ~ C M  than 
or equal to thc maxi" contamhant levels shown 

( 5 )  The following instructions apply to PNts III through VIZI of this form. 

(6) Column (a) - LLe the pwmctcrs tht are to be analyzed. 

(7) Column (b) List the STOFET Code for these parameters. 

(8) Column (c) - Record the results of tlle analysis If the result was below the minimum detection limit, indicate by showing a 
less than sign preceding the ddection limit for the analytical method used ( i s ,  <0.01). 

(9) Column (d) - List the primary or secondary drinking water standard from Chapter G2-550, F.A.C. 

(10) Column (e) - Indicate the analytical method used Record the numbcr fiom Figure 1 in Chapter 62-601 F.A.C., or &om 
other sources. 

(1 1) Column (0 - Enter the date on which the nnalysis wm run (MTWDDNR), 

(12) Column (g) - If the resuIt shown in Column (c) js greater than the staudard shown in Column (d) - cntcr an asterisk (*) in 
COlIunn (g). 

Part 11 - General Information 

(1) FaciIity Name: Snndalhavcn 

Address: 681 I Placida Road 

City: 

Telephone Number (including ma codc) : 

Englcwood State: FL Zip: 34224-0000 

94 1-697-4797 

DEP FO~TII 62-620.910(15) 
Effcctivc July I ,  199 I 

I 
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(2) Owner or Authorized Rcpresentati\re 

Title: 

A&%s: 

City: State: Zip: 

Tdcphone including area code: 

(3) Mcthod of Discharge. 

(4) ReportPcriod To 
(Beginning Dare) (End Date) 

( 5 )  Name of Iaboratory conducting the analysis: Sanders Laboratoriea, Lnc 

Ad&%: 1050 Endeavor Court 

Ciw Nokomia State: FL Zip: 34275-0000 

Telephone including area code: 941-488-8103 

( 6 )  The facility DEP identification number (WAFR or GMS ID #): 

(7) DEP t a t  site identification number (for thc sampling location) 

( 8 )  Description of the monitoring point: 

(9) Date on which the sample was taken (MMiDDNR) 

Time of day at which the sample was taka 

07/'25/OS 

9:OO El  AM 0 PM 

( 1  0) Datc of extraction for the organic chemical analysis pcrformed in Part VI p&/& c \%lo=&s (MM.DD/YR) 

2 
DEP Form 62620.910(15) 
Effcctive J\tly I .  1991 



SANDALHAVEN UTL 

(a) 
Paramctm 

Name 
Ethylene dibromidc 

Part 111 - Jnorganic Analysis 

@I (c> (4 
STORET Analysis Standard 

codc Rcsult (p@) ( l ~ g n )  
900222 <0.005 0.02 

Part TY - Volatile Organic Aaalysis 
~ 

(4 
Andyh-Cal 
Mcthod 

504 

60 1 

BO 1 

60 1 

60 1 

601 

PAGE 07 

(9 (d 
Analysis Above 

Date Standard 
0 8/03/05 
07/27/05 

0 712 7/05 

07/27/05 

07/27/05 
07/27/05 

(0 (PI 
Analysis Above 

Para-dichlorobenzene I .I 

Date I Standard I 

<OS 75 

+ 07/27/05 

Vinyl Chloride I 039175 1 .=0.5 

31/27/05 I 

1 

07/27/05 

08 10 1 105 

1 ~ 1 -dichloroethanc 

1.2-dichloroethanc 

08/10/05 

07/25/05 
0712 7/05 

07/27/05 

07/27/05 

034496 €0.3 7 

03453 1 <0,2 3 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Trichloroethcne 

032 102 e0.3 3 BO 1 0 712 7/05 
- c0.2 3 601 0 7/27/05 

I Tctrachlorocthcnt - eo .2 3 1601 I 07/27/05 

I I I 
l,l,l-t+ichloroethane 1 034506 I €0.3 I 200 

(a) 
Pnrametcr 
Name 

Total THM 

(b) (c) (4 (4 (Q (8) 
STORET Analysis Standard Analytical Analysis Above 

Code Resd t (pp’L) (ugn) Method Date Standard 
OR2080 190 100 GO 1 o 712 710 5 c 

DEP F m  62420.9 IO( 15)  
Effective July 1. 1991 

3 
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I Name Code 
Endrin I 039390 

SANDALHAVEN UTL 

Date Standard Result (pg/L) (Pa) Mathod 
<0.01 0.02 608 08/02/05 

PAGE 08 

Lindanc 

Methoxychlor 

Part VI - Organic Chemical Analysis 

039782 (0.01 4 608 08/02/05 

039480 c0.02 I00 608 08/021OS 
Toxaphene 

2,4-D 

2,4,5-TF' (Silvex) 

> 

039400 10.5 5 608 08/02/05 

039730 <l.O 100 SM 6640 B 041 18/05 

039760 .r0.25 10 SM 6640 B 04/18/05 

(a) 
Parameter 

Name 
Gross alpha excl. 

Radium-226 arid 
Radium-228 combiacd 

@, (c> (4 (e> (0 (B) 
STORET Analysis Standard Analytical Analysis Above 

001519 4.1 15 900.0 08/09/05 

01 1503 0.5 S 903.1 / Ra-05 08/09/05 

Code Result (pein) (pCin) Mcthod Date Standard 

---ppp 

CY11 b /OS 

Part VI11 - Secondary Chemical Analysis 

DEP Form 62-020,910(15) 
Eircctive July I. 1991 

4 
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Part IX - Certification 

I certify undcr penalty of law that 1 have persomlly examined and am familiar with tbc information submitted in this document 
and all attachmcntq and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately respomible for obtaining the information, I 
believe that the information is true, a c m t e ,  and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of finc and imprisomcnt 

Date: 

Phonc: 
Sienaturc of Lead Doemtor 

Name (please type.) and Certification Number 

AddnS 
4 

5 DEP F O I ~  62-620.910( 15) 
Effcctivc July I ,  1991 
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SOUTHERN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. 
1 1 D BAWIEW I301JLEVARD, OLOSMAR. FL 34677 81 3855-1 e44 fmx B 1 3  BSS-PRI 9 

Sanders Laboratories 
1050 Endeavor Court 
Nokomis, FL 34275-3623 

August 17,2005 
Project No: 52405 

11" - Laboratory Report - 
Projed Name NO507323 
Sample Oescrlplon N050732341D 
Mahlx Wastewater 
.SAL Sample Number 52405.01 
DatefhW Collected 07/25/05 09:Oo 
Oere/llme Received 07126m5 09:65 

Parametem Unlts Results Method DetectIan Daterrlme Datmlme Analytt 
Limit Analyzed Prep 

pesticide Analvses 
Date Ertraded 

Total Trlhelomethane Analvses 

Ethylene blbromide (EDB) ugn 

Bromodichloromemane UQA 
B m o f o m  ugn 

Totel Trlhalomethanes ugn 

Lindane U9A 
Endrin w 
toxaphena u9n 

2,4,5-TP (sitvex) Ug/l 
24-D U9fl 

Carbon tetrachlorlde ugn 
I ,GDichlorobenrene ugn 
1,l-Oichloroethane ugn 
1,2-Dichloruethane Ug/l 
Tetrachlorbethene U O n  

1 ,I ,1-Trichloroehene ugfi 
Trichloroethene ugn 
Mnyl ehlarlde ugn 

Benzene ugfl 

Chloroform Ugn 
Dlbromochloromethane m 

Omanocnlorine PestlcMes and PCBs 

Metnorychlor ugn 

Chlarlnated Herblcldes 

mt=nh*, Ha locarbons 

Purneable Ammatics 

08/02105 
0.005 U 

21 
0.5 U 
170 
0.5 U 
190 

0.01 u 
0.01 u 
0.02 u 
0.5 U 

0.25 U 
1.0 u 

0.3 U 
0.5 U 
0.3 U 
0.2 u 
0.2 u 
0.3 U 
0.2 u 
0.5 U 

0.5 U 

€PA 504 
EPA 504 

EPA 601 
EPA 60 1 
EPA 601 
EPA SO1 
EPA 601 

EPA 608 
EPA 608 
EPA 608 
EPA 608 

SM 6640 B 
SM 6640 B 

EPA 601 
EPA 601 
EPA 601 
EPA 601 
EPA 601 
EPA 601 
EPA 601 
EPA 601 

EPA 602 

0.005 

0.3 
0.5 
0.2 
0.5 
0.2 

0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.5 

0.25 
1 ,a 

0.3 
0.5 
0.3 
0.2 
0,2 
0.3 
0.2 
0.5 

0.5 

08/02/05 16;OO MDB 
08/03/05 0309 08/02/05 16: W BTJ 

07/27/05 19:18 
07127t05 18:26 
07/27/05 19:18 
07l27105 18:26 
07127/05 18:26 

JRW 
JRW 
JRW 
JRW 
JRW 

06/02/05 01:42 07/28/65 14:OO JKS 
08/02/05 01:42 07/28/05 14:OO JKS 
08/02/05 01~42 07/28/05 14:W JKS 
omzos 01;42 oma1o5 14:oo JKS 

07/27/05 18:26 
07/27/05 18:26 
07t27105 18~26 
07i27105 1&26 
07/27/05 18:26 
07/27/05 18:26 
07/27/05 18:26 
07/27/05 18:26 

JRW 
JRW 
JRW 
JRW 
JRW 
JRW 
JRW 
JRw 

07/27/05 7 8:26 JRW 

FDOH Laboratory No. EBdlZQ 
NELAP Accredlted 

Pa e l  
os4 

Francis 1. Daniels, Laboratory Dlrector 
Leslie c. Boardman, Q. A. Manager 
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Sanders Laboratories 
1050 Endeavor Court 
Nokomis, FL 34275-3623 

August 17,2005 
Project No: 52405 

-- --I.- 

Laboratory Report 
-_L 

Project Name NOW7323 
Sample Descriphn NO50732341 D 
Matrix Wastewater 
SAL Sample Number 52405.01 
DatwTtme Colteded 07MY06 O k o O  
Daterrime Recelved 07/26&5 09;55 

Parametera UnlQ R e W l t ~  Method Demctioo DateCTime Patefllrne Analyst 
Limn Analyzed Prep 

ltromrniq 
Fluoride mgn 0.17 SM4WOFC 0.02 08/01/05 08:23 
Surfadant$(MBAS as LAS, mol wt 342) mgA 0.32 SM 5540 C 0.05 07/27/05 08:58 

MJW 
MJW 

Radiochemistry 
Gross Alpha 
Radium226 
Radium228 

pcil 4.11t1.3 EPA 900.0 3.0 08/09/05 09:20 08/05/05 08:OO A W  

p C i  0.6M.3 U1 EPARA-05 0,6 08/16/05 1509 08/74/05 1445 A W  
pcin 0.&0.07 €PA 903,l 0, l  08/09/05 i z ;zo oa103m5 oa;oo AWW 

FDOH Laboratory No. E84129 
NELAP Accredited 

Page 2 
O f  4 

Francis I .  Daniels, Laboratory Director 
Leslie C. Boardman, Q. A. Manager 
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SOUTHERN ANALYTICAL LAEORATORIES, INC. 
I I O  B A W W  RCtULEVARO. nl.nSMAR, FL 3 4 6 7  Ell 3 €355-1 Bo4 fRx Ell 3--55-221 B 4 .". .-"e- 

Sanders Laboratories 
1050 Endeavor Court 
Nokomis, FL 34275-3623 

August 17,2005 
Project No: 52405 

.," .IC- 

Laboratory Report 
I -- 

Footnotes 

Test results presented in this report meet all the requirements of the NELAC standards. 
A statement of estimated uncertainty of test results is available upan request. 
Analyte was undetected. Indicated concentration is method detection llmtt. 
Anawe was not deteded: indicated concentratlon Is method detection limit. Redlochemistry MDL is sample spedfic and 
matrix dependent. 

.. 
U 
u1 

FDOH Laboratov No. E84129 
NELAP Accredited 

Approved By: Fwncis 1. Daniels, Laboratory Dlrector 
Leglie C. Boardman, P. A. Manager PA e 3  

034 
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Lab Project #: 
Client: 

NO507323 
Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Ave. 

SANDALHAVEN UTL 

Lab Project Summary 

PAGE E2 

Alamontc Spring= 32714 
Phone: 94 1-474-5 191 
Fax: 
E-mail: 
Client Project Name: Sandalhaven 
Laboratory Contact: Tad Bright 

QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS 
B: Rcsults based upon colony counu outside the acceptable range. 
J3 : The reported value failed to meet the established qwlity control criteria. 
J4: The sample matrix interfered with the ability to make an accurate determination. 
J5: Thc data is qucstioaable becauw of improper lab or field protocols. 
K: off scalc low, aCNd value iq less than the value given. 
L: Off scale high, acmal value is known to be greater than the value given. 
Q: Sample held beyond acccptablc holding time. 
U: The corxlpouod wag analyzed for, but not dctcctcd. 
V: The anal9 was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank 
Y: The sample was unpresexved or hpropcrly prcscrvtd. 
Z: Too m y  colonits pfcscDt mc). 
* Meets andor exceebs acceptable drinking water limits, per FAC 62-550. 
** This is an uncertified result 
HACH results are uacertified. 

A statement of estimated unccrtainty o f  r~wlts is available upon request. 
Laboratory reporr shall not be reproduced except in full, without thc written approval of Sanders Laboratories 
Sanders Laboratories follows DEP standard operating proccdurcs for field sampling. 

R e p a  are archived for a midmum of 5 years. Copies of reports which are less than 1 year old are available for a fee of  
$25.00 per report. Reports older than 1 ycllr aro available for a fee of $50.00 per report. Copies will be provided within 
1 week of the time of the rtqumt. 

Kiokomis 1.A - 1050 Endeavor Ct. - Nokomis. FT. 34275-3623 - Phone: 941-4RR-8103 - Fnx: 941-484-6774 - HRS Cntificstion iY E84380 
Fmt M y m  Lab - 16880 a t o r  Road - Fort Myers, FL 33912 -Phone: 941-590-0337 - Fax: 941-590-0536 - HRS Cc"fication ft E85457 

1 of 1 





UTILITIES, INC. OF SAE\JDALHAWN 

BCmT NO.: 060285-su 

c 

25.30-440 (4) 
Operations Reports 

Test Year Ended December 31,2005 
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CORPORATE OFFlCES 
7-335 Sdnden RwJ 
Northbroob, Illinol\ KK.62 
Telephone 8474986440 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA 
A h  AFFILIATE O r  LTillTlES 1\C 

200 R'EATHkRSFIELD A VELT 'E 
.ILTAI\40\7'E SPRISGS, FLORIDA 32714 

Telephonc 407-869-1919 
FIonda 8OG-272- I91 9 

Fax 407-869-6961 
flonda@ utilitiesinc-usa com 

Fax Transmittal 

From: Garth Armstrong Pages: including this cover page, 

Subject: DMR Review 

URGENT For Your Review 0 For your Please Original: will not be sent 
As Requested 0 Please Comment 0 via US. Mail Reply Information 

Your DMR has been reviewed for the monthlyear of h d d  a* . Please submit to the 
appropriate FDEP office. 

Thanks, 

GA 

The infomiation contained in  this facsinHle may be privileged and confidential infomiation intended only for the ux of the individual OT entity n& above. 
If the reader of this facsimile is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy of this communication is 
strictly prohibited If you h a w  received this communication in error, please notify us by phoning the number listed ahove Thmk you. 

Garth's Mac 1836 Desktop Folder Garth's File Dlr Templates UIF Templates DMR Revieu Fax Template 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVfRONMENTiU PROTECTION DISCHABGE MONLTORMG REPORT - PART A 
A ’A 

REPORT: 
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SANDALHAVEN UTL 

UTILITIES INC OF FL 
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UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA 
AN AFFlLIATE OF mlLITlES, I". 
200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE 

ALTAVONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32714 
CORPORATE OFFICES: Tclephcnc: 407-869-1919 

F'ax: 407-869-6961 Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
florid~utilitiesinc-usa.com Telephone: 847-498-6440 

2335 Sandcrs Road Flor'da: 800-272-l919 

Confidential Fax Transmittal 
Attn: Mike Dum Date: 11/1/2005 11 50 AM 

Company: u F  Fax #: 407-869-6961 

From: Richard W. Retz Pages: 13 including this cover p3ge. 

Subject: DMR, September 2005 

0 URGENT For Your Review For your lnfotmatlon Please Original: 0 will nd be sent 
0 AS Requested please Comment Reply IJ via US. Mail 

Messages: l!51 
Mike, 

Please find with this fax cover letter the September 2005 DMR for Sandalhaven, I think there still is a 
problem wilh this DMR as far as reclaim water reporting with fccals. I will look into it, Whats your 
opinion. 
Thanks. 

Rjchard W. Retz, 
U 

Assistant Operations Manager 

This m w q e  is fct the nnmcd pcrson'r use only. Jt may contain sensitive. privatc or protected information. No confidcntidlity or prlvllege is waived or lost 
by any mis-trrmsrr,issian. If you m not thc intended recipient, pic~sc notify lhe sendcr immcdiaiely at tlic tclcphone number listed above. i t  is dsa 
rcquakd thnt you i m m c d i d y  mail the transmission lo the address ahovc. You must not. dircctiy or indirectly. USC, disclose, distr butc. print or copy any 
part of this mcssnw if you arc not the intended recipicnt Thwk you. 

C:\bocuments and Scttings\Richard Retz\My Docrimcnt4F.U Mike Copy.doc 



CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

_ _  EASTLAKE WATER SERVICE, INC. - I - \,'\ 
I 

L---z ' 

AN AFFILIATE OF UTILITIES INC 
l *  ,. _._ 200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE --- 

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 32714 
Telephone. 407-869-191 9 

Florida. 800-272-1919 
Fax. 407-869-6961 

flortda@utilitiestnc-usa.com 

Fax Transmittal 
Attn : Rick Retz Date: 11/7/2005 12:02 PM 

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Fax#: (813) 626-1030 

From: Michael Dunn Pages: 2 including this cover page. 

Subject: Manager Meeting 

0 URGENT 0 For Your Review FJ F o r  your  Information Please Original: IsI will not be  sent 
0 As Requested 0 Please Comment Reply 0 via US. Mail 

Messages: 

The attached sheet for Sandalhaven shows that coliforms are reported as a 
number. I would keep it the same until FDEP revises the sheet. 

This message is for the named person's use only. It  may contain sensitive. private or protected information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost 
by any mis-transmission. If )ou are not the intended recipient. please notify the sender immediately at the telephone number listed above. It is also 
requested that you imniediately mail the transmission to the address above. You must not, directly or indirectly, use. disclose. distribute. print or copy m y  
part of this message if bou are not the intended recipient Thank you. 

C \Documents and Settings\Wie Dunn\Dzsktop\Operations Ftles\l 8 2 DMRs Current Year',690 Sandalhavzn\Sandalhaven Fecal Reporting (fax) doc 



EASTLAKE WATER SERVICE, INC. 
A N  AFFlLlA TE OF UTILlTIES, INC 

200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 32714 

CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

Telephone: 407-869-1919 
Florida: 800-272- I9 19 

Fax: 407-869-6961 
florida@utilitiesinc-usa.com 

Fax Transmittal 
Attn: Rick Retz Date: 11/7/2005 12:02 PM 

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven Fax #: (8  13) 626-1 030 

From: Michael Dunn Pages: 2 including this cover page. 

0 URGENT 0 For Your Review IsI For your Information 0 Please Original: [XI will not be sent 
As Requested 0 Please Comment Reply 0 via U.S. Mail 

Messages: 

The attached sheet for Sandalhaven shows that coliforms are reported as a 
number. I would keep it the same until FDEP revises the sheet. 

This message is for the named person's use only. I t  may contain sensitive, private or protected information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost 
by any mis-transmisslon. If sou are not the intended recipient. please not ib  the sender immediately at the telephone number listed above It is also 
requested that you immediately mail the transmission to the address above. You must not. directly or indirectly. use. disclose, distribute, print or copy any 
part ofthis message i f \ou  are not the intended recipient. Thank you. 

C:\>Documents and Settings\Mike Dunn\Desktop\Operations Files\I 8.2 DMRs Current Year\690 Sandalhaven\Sandalhaven Fecal Rcportiny (fasj.doc 
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UTILITIES, INC. OF SANDALHAVEN 

DOCKET NO.: 060285-SU 

CHARLOTTE COUNTY 

25.30-440 ( 5 )  
Inspection Reports 

Test Year Ended December 31, 2005 



05/09/2006 16: 01 4078696961 UTILITIES INC OF FL PAGE 02/26 

i t L C !  9t t'. 

MAY 2 1 7  :no'; 

h b  ' 

Department of c m  Environmental Protection 
South District Cdleen M. Casllle 

- 
Jeb Bush 
Governor P.O. Box-2549 Secrewy 

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 

Fax (239) 332-6969 
Ph. (239) 332-6975 

Patrick Flynn, Vice President 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

RE: Charlotte Comb-DW 
Sandlhaven WWTP 
FLAO14053 

Dear Mr. Flynn: 

A file review and a field inspection of the above referenced WWTP on April 14, 2005 
indicate that you may be in violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes and the rules promulgated 
thereunder. Department personnel observed the following: 

1. The Department found that the rsquired permitted information was 
not being properly recorded on the discharge monitoring report 
(DMR). The Department is issuing a corrected DMR form that allows the 
operator to report flows for the two discharge sites, OTH-?A and OTH-1 B. 
Please see enclosures. 

2. Please submit to the Department an updated copy of the reuse 
protocol lndlctlng the correct turbidlty alarm set points. The June 
18, 2001 reuse protocol indicated a 50 NTU alarm set point for turbidity. 

You are advised that any activity that may contribute to violations of the above described 
statutes and rules should cease immediately. Continued operation of a facility in violation of 
state statutes or rules may result in liability for damages and restoration. and the judicial 
imposition of civil penalties pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, Florida Statutes. 

Please notlfy the Department in writing within 15 days as to what actlons you 
intend to take in order to address these deficiencies. 

Continued. . . 

"More Protection. Less Process- 

MRY-09-2006 17:10 4078696961 97% P. 02 



85/89/20B6 16: 0 1  4878696961 UTILITIES INC OF FL PAGE 0 3 / 2 6  

, Mr. Flynn 
May 24,2005 
Page 2 of 2 

I f  you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact DoUa Wells at (239) 332- 
6975, ext. 108. Your cooperation is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

_. ' 

;<,-.. , 

Environmental Manager 

KKIEJImv 

cc: Lenny Godwin, Operator 

enclosures 
Allen Slater, FRWA (allen.slater@frwa.net) 

MRY-09-2006 17:10 4078696961 97% P. 03 



DEPARTMENT OF ENYLRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE hlONITORlNG REPORT - PART A 
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FACILITY: Saodalbawn W W P  
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, I  
DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS - PART B 

FtA014055 Facility: Sand~lhnven W W ?  Pcrmii Fiumbu: 
Mmitoriag Period From: To. 

PUNT STAFFING: 
Day Shift opaatw Ciass: Certificate Xo: Namc: 

Evening Shin Dpcmlor Clops: Certif ic~tc No: Name; 

Night ShiEt DpcratW C1w: Ccflificale No: Namc: 

Lmd Operulor Closu: Ccnificnle 80: Name: 

DEP Form 62.620.910(10), ERcriee Nowmbw 29. 1994 

MFIY-89-2006 17: 12 4078696961 97% P. 08 



PLANT STAFFING: 
Day Shirt Opentor Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Evening Shin Optratw c13ss: Ccfific3tc No: Nnmc: 

Nigh Shift Oprmmr CIW! C d f i c a t c  No: Nomc: 

Lead Operntw C13.57: Ccrliticntc No: Nnmc: 

DRPRrm 62620.910(10)~ Eflcctivc November 29,1994 

MAY-09-2006 17:12 4078696961 97% P. 09 
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CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois GOUGZ 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

UTILJTIES, INC. OF SANRALHAVEN 
AN AFFILIATE OF UTILITIES. INC 

200 WEATMERSFIELD AVENUE 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 32714 

Tcltphonc; 407-869- 19 19 
Florida: 800-272- 19 I9 

Fax: 407-869-6961 
florida~.utilitiesinc-u5a,com 

June 3.2005 

Mr. Keith Klcinmann 
Environmental Manager 
Department of Envitonm~ntal Protection 
South District 
P.O. Box 2549 
Fon Meycrs, Florida 339CQ-2549 

Re: Sandalhaven WWTP 
FLAO 14053 

Dear Mr. Klcinmann: 

Please find listed bclow the responses concerning thc File review and field inspcction of the Sandalhavcn WwTP conducted 
by your Dcpartment personnel on April 14,2005. 

1. STATEMENT: The Department found that thc required permitted infmmation was not propcrly recorded on the 
discharge monitoring report (DMR). The d e p a r t "  is issuing a corrected DMR form that allows thc operator to 
report flows for the two discharge sircs, OTH- I A and OTH-I B. Please see enclosttres. 

RESPONSE: Department personnel provided the Sandalhaven ' W W P  operator a revised DMR by mail on 
npproximately May 30.2005. A rcviscd DMR for April 2005 was mailed to your Department on Junc 2.2005, 
Utilities, Inc. raqucsts an electronic copy in a word document of the rcvised DMR. 

2. STATEMENT: Plense submit to the Department an updated copy ofthe reuse protocol indicating the correct 
turbidity alarm get points. The June IS, 2001 reuse protocol indicated a 5.0 NTU alarm sct point for turbidiry. 

RESPONSE: Attached wirh this correspondence is the Pevised Operating Protocol dated Ociober 10,2001. Please 
notc under ACCEPTABILITY CRITERJA -TURBIDITY that "the proposed sct-point for alarm will be 3,O NTUs 
and diversion ofthe rffluent will also be when the turbidity exceeds 3.0 NTUs." Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven will 
verify that the set point is set at this value, 

I f  you have any questions, pJeRsc contact Richard Retz at thc telephone number or address listed on the lcttcrhead or 
by e-mail at r.re~vilities-usa,co3g . 

Very Truly Yours, 
UTILITIES, WC. OF SANDALHAVEN 

Michael T. Dum 
Regional Manager 

ec: 

cc: Scott Stewart, Area iManager 

Richard Retz., Assistant Operations Manager 
Patrick Flynn, Regional Director 

. .. 3 I 1. 4rt 
MFtY-09-2006 17:13 4078696961 97% P. 12 



05/09/2006 1 6 :  01 4078696961 UTILITIES INC OF FL PAGE 13/26 

Department of 
Environmental Protection 

J+b Wl SeUthDW 
QmmUl- P.Q. Eat 2549 

Fon My€a?%, Fbr;dr 33!m”= 
Ph- (239) 3 3 m 5  
F&Y (239) 332L8988 

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAlL 
June 2,mS 

RE; ~ i a h l a o c i a C o u n ~  
Lake Phdd UtlUlles aka Sun-n- 
bkes of Lake Placid 
FLA014386 

Deer Mr. Flynn: 

3. Tha. lilt statlon IW rand pwm panmt wae nat kked .  FAX. Rule 62- 
604.400(2#d) states that pumping ststiow shall be endosed with a ferm w 
othrbrwise designed with appropriate features that diwurag8 the entry of 
aojrnsie and unauthorized persons. 

ConHnued . . . 

z0 39Ud 

MRY-09-2006 17:13 

tt Hlt l t lS 

4076696961 
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Mr. Flynn 
June 2,2005 
PageZof2 

If you have any questions, please do not hesltate to antact p0un We Ils at (239) 332- 
6975, ext- lab Ywrccopmtion IsappredatecJ. 

sbrcew, 

EB 3Wd 

MRY-09-2006 17: 14 
v H18W 

4078696961 
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LAKE PLACID UTILITIES, INC. 
AN AFFlLIhTE OF UT11.ITIES. INC. 

200  WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE 
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 32714 

CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook. Illinois 60062 
Tclephonc: 8474984440 

Telephone: 407-869-191 9 
Florida: 800-272-1919 

Fax: 607-869.696 J 
florida@utiliticsinc-usa.corn 

June 16,2005 

Mr. Doug Wells 
Department of Enviromentd Protection 
South District 
P.O. Box 2549 
Fort Meyers, Florida 33902-2549 

Re: Lake Racid Utilities WWT'P 
File Review and Field Inspection 
FLAO 1 4386 

Dear Mr. Wells: 

Please And listed below the responses concerning the file review and field inspection of the Lake Placid 
Utilities, Inc. WWTP conducted by your Department personnel on May 5,2005, Responses are 
presented using the same numbering system presentcd in the Department's Ietter dated June 2,2005. 

1. Thc operating permit renewal application was mailed before the March 2,2005 deadline. A copy of 
the transmittal letter is attached. 

2. The contract operating service WES contacted for an explanation of the chlorine residual deficiencies 
occurring in August and September. This occurred during the time periods that Hunicane Charley 
and Jeanne swept through the area. A copy of their explanation is attached. 

3. The lift station lid and power panel lidsbave been locked. 

Sincerely 
LAKE PLACID UTILITIES, INC. 

Michael Dum, P.E. 
Regional Manager 

Ec: Richard Rezt 
Patrick Flynn 

c c :  Scott Stewart 

Page I of 2 
Documcnt i 

Fl. I /L' . l I  
MRY-09-2006 17:14 4078696961 97% P. 15 
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INC. OF SANDALHAVEN 



. .  
I _  

1 ‘- Department of 

Environmental Protection 
%LL’ . i I- , !\!< 

Jeb Bush 
Governor 

South District 
P.O. Box 2549 

fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 
Colleen M. Castilie 

Secretary 

March 10,2006 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7005 0390 0005 8539 7971 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Patrick Flynn, Regional Director 
Utilities Inc. of Sandalhaven 
200 Weathersfield Ave. 
Altamonte Springs, FL 327 14 

Dear Mr. Flynn: 

Re: Charlotte County - DW 
FWI (Sandalhaven WWTP) 
DEP Permit No: FLA014053 
Application No.: FLAO14053-007 -DW 1 
Charlotte Harbor EMA 

Thank you for your application to substantially modify the wastewater permit for the above referenced wastewater 
treatment facility. However, the application is incomplete and pursuant to the provisions of Section 62-620.51 0, 
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), please provide the information as requested in Attachment “A.” 

The application will remain incomplete until receipt of the requested information. Please refcr to this letter in your 
response and submit two (2) copies of your response and supporting documentation. Also, it is important that your 
response to this letter be signed, sealed and dated by an engineer registered in the State of Florida. 

Please note that pursuant to Rule 62-620.5 10(5), Florida Administrative Code, Section 120.60, Florida Statutes and 
Rule 62-4.055, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), failure of an applicant to provide the timely requested 
information by the applicable deadline shall result in denial of the application. Please submit the requested 
information within 30 days of this letter. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Ron Walters of this office at (239) 332-6975, extension 177. 

Thank you for your continued cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

CDIURW/jli 

Enclosures: Attachment “A” 
Guide to Permitting Wastewater Facilities 

Copies (with attachments) furnished to: 
Stephan Romano, P.E. 
Richard Orth, P.G., DEP-Fort Myers 
Keith Kleinmann, DEP-Fort Myers 

Wastewater Section Manager 

Printed on :ecyc/ed paper. 



Attachment “A” 
Additional Information Required 
Sandalhaven WWTP 
Application No.: FLAO14053-007-DWI 
March 10.2006 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Item 6 in Section 1 of Form 2A is incomplete. 

Reference Section 1, Item 7 of Form 2A: Here you indiczte two reuse l a ~ d  application sites. You also indicate 
no ground water disposal by underground injection. This is inconsistent with the rest of your application and the 
Capacity Analysis Report. 

Reference Section 3 of Form 2A: Complete a separate Section 3 for each current or proposed method of reuse 
or effluent disposal identified in Section 1, Item 7 of Form 2A. Separate descriptions of each reuse or effluent 
disposal system (e.g.. R-001 and R-002 for land application, and U-001 for underground injection) are required 
even if the discharge or reuse system originates at the same treatment facility. 

Items 9.a, 9.c and 9.d in Section 1 of Form 2A are incomplete. 

The last four lines of Item 2 in Section 3.C of Form 2A are incomplete. 

Reference Section 3.B, Item 8 of Form 2A: For each pond, provide the average loading rate expressed as 
inches per week. 

Reference Section 8. Item 1.d of Form 2A: The information contained in Section 8, Item 1 .d is inconsistent with 
the rest of your application. You indicate you have provided an Agricultural Use Plan or Dedicated Site Plan 
with your application. However, neither an Agricultural Use Plan nor a Dedicated Site Plan was provided. 

Please provide a reclaimed water or effluent analysis report (DEP Form 62-620.910(15) 
http:Nwww.dep.state.~.us/water/wastewater~forms/pdfl620~1 S-.pdfof) for the effluent discharged to the 
restricted access spray site. 

Please provide a reuse feasibility study to include all or a portion of the proposed 0.500 MGD disposal capacity. 

Are the on-site existing wastewater treatment ponds (pond 2, pond 3, pond 4 and sedimentation ponds) 
scheduled to be abandoned or converted to additional reject storage, storage for mechanical integrity testing of 
the injection well or reuse disposal? If the ponds are to remain, please provide new design details of the ponds 
along with a mounding analysis if the ponds are proposed to be unlined or configuration will change 
dramatically. 

Please provide a schedule and proposed procedure of abandonment of the existing ground water monitoring 
wells when the percolation ponds are taken offline or abandoned. 

Reference the Process Configuration Diagram (Figure 4) that YOU have provided: Revise the diagram. Show all 
the existing, proposed, and intermediate sample locations for influent and effluent. 

Please describe how flow through the plant is presently being measured. Also describe how flow through the 
plant will be measured after the proposed USBF plant is constructed and operating. 

Reference Your auulication’s Table of Contents: Condition number V.5 of your current DEP permit requires a 
detailed Operation and Maintenance Performance Report prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
Rule 62-600.735, F.A.C. You did not include a detailed Operation and Maintenance Performance Report in 
your application package. 

Page 1 of 3 



Attachment “A” 
Additional Information Required 
Sandalhaven WWTP 
Application No.: FLAO14053-007-DW 1 
March 10,2006 

15. The Preliminary Design Report was reviewed. The information submitted in inadequate for a Preliminary Design 
Report. Please refer to Guide to Permitting Wastewater Facilities (copy enclosed). Please use the guide and provide 
the information as outlined. Also provide design calculations. 

16. Reference Section 2, Item 5 of Form 2A: You indicate the plant is designed for Class I reliability. Please 
provide a plant schematic flow diagram that affirmatively demonstrates that the plant will contain all the design 
features, equipment, piping, valves, controlled diversion, unit operation bypass, backup pumps, and redundancy 
necessary for Class I reliability. For guidance, refer to the EPA document entitled “Design Criteria for 
Mechanical, Electrical, and Fluid System and Component Reliability-MCD-05” referenced in Rule 62- 
600.300(2)(L), F.A.C. 

17. Indicate where at the wastewater treatment plant site the annual sludge sample is collected. 

18. The Reuse Ooerating Protocol was reviewed. The protocol is deficient and does not meet the resuirements of 
Rules 62-610.320(6Md) and (e), F.A.C., and Rules 62-610.463(1) and (2). F.A.C: 

a. A turbidity diversion set point of 2.0 NTU or less is required, unless you can provide monitoring data to justify 
an increase in NTUs. 

b. The total residual chlorine diversion set point must be at least 1.5 mg/l. 

c. During equipment malfunction, manual samples must be collected every fifteen (15) minutes unless there is 
backup on-line continuous monitoring equipment in place. 

d. The protocol must describe the procedure employed to reduce turbidity or increase chlorine residual when 
reclaimed water of substandard quality is being generated (Le., a turbidity level greater than 2.0 NTU or a total 
residual chlorine level less than 1.5 mgll at the location of continuous monitoring). 

e. The protocol must indicate the operator response time for alarm conditions. 

f. All diversion valves, sample locations, and alarms must be clearly labeled at the wastewater treatment plant 
site. 

g. All diversion valves must be tested routinely and in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 
Provisions for timely repair must be specified in the protocol. 

h. The operator must record the turbidity and chlorine residual readings when daily samples for total suspended 
solids (TSS) and fecal coloform are collected. 

i. Additional reliability features must be in place (e.g., automatic diversion system to manual diversion alternate 
disposal system when the operator leaves the wastewater treatment plant site). 

j. The protocol must include provisions for routine maintenance of continuous monitoring equipment (e.g., the 
cleaning of turbidity monitoring equipment lenses, etc.). Equipment must be maintained in accordance with 
the manufacturer’s operation and maintenance instructions. 

Page 2 of 3 



Attachment “A” 
Additional Information Required 
Sandalhaven WWTP 
Application No.: FLA014053-007-DW1 
March 10,2006 

k. The continuous monitoring equipment must be calibrated by trained, authorized persons before equipment 
installation, each time the instruments are taken off-line, after preventative maintenance activity, and immediately 
after determining that the chlorine residual or turbidity levels are off by greater than 20% of the calibrated 
instrument reading. Calibration must conform to wastewater sampling standard operating procedures contained 
in DEP-SOP-001/01, FT 1900 and FT 2000 (refer to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/labs/qalsops.htm). 

, 

1. Daily checks of equipment are required. Daily checks must be conducted and documented in accordance with 
the wastewater sampling standard operating procedures contained in DEP-SOP-001/01, FT 1990. 

m. The protocol must contain a schematic or site plan (depict all the unit processes from the wastewater treatment 
filters to the reuse system), clearly identifying sampling locations, location of alarms and valves for diversion 
(automatic diversion valves and manual diversion valves), and location of automatic monitoring equipment. 

n. Include the name of the automatic monitoring equipment’s manufacturer(s) in the protocol. 

0. Include in the protocol, a copy of the automatic monitoring equipment manufacturer’s specifications for 
sample flow through, calibration frequency and factory checks of instruments. 

p. Each time a diversion occurs because of the on-line monitoring equipment, the return of reclaimed water to the 
public access reuse disposal system can only take place after satisfactory review of what caused the diversion 
to occur. After the treatment process is corrected to produce reuse quality water, any portion of the reuse 
disposal system that may have been contaminated due to the diversion must be flushed. A detailed description 
of the flushing process must be included in the protocol. Also specify volume or time span of flushing 
necessary to ensure contaminated water is not discharged to the public access reuse disposal system. 

19. The Capacity Analysis Report does not meet all the requirements of Rule 62-600.405, Florida Administrative Code. 
Please provide a Capacity Analysis Report that meets the requirements of Rule 62-600.405, Florida Administrative 
Code: 

a. Revise the Capacity Analysis Report in accordance with the requirements of Rule 62-600.405(6), F.A.C. ln 
Table 1, include the Monthly Average Daily Flow, Three-Month Average Daily Flow, and Annual Average 
Daily Flow for the past ten years of historical data (i.e., from January 1996 through December 2005). 

b. Incorporate the past ten years of historical data into your calculations of the future flows anticipated from year 
2006 through at least year 2016. 

c. Revise Figures 1,2, and 3 of the Capacity Analysis Report in accordance with the requirements of Rule 62- 
600.405(6), F.A.C. Incorporate the past ten years of historical data (i.e., from January 1996 through 
December 2005). On the abscissa of each graph, adjust the origin to be (Jan-96,O.OOO). 

d. Verify the totals shown in Table 2. 

Page 3 of 3 



Jeb Bush 
Governor 

Department of 

E nvi ro n mental P rot ec t i o n 
South District 
P.O. Box 2549 

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 
(941) 332-6975 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
NOTICE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE 

CERTIFIED MAIL No.: 7000 1670 0005 5300 2529 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

David B. Struhs 
Secretary /, 3h- 

In the matter of an 
Application for Permit 
by : 

Y PF rc\rg u p  

Charlotte County - DW 
Sandalhaven WWTP 

Sandalhaven Utilities, Inc. 

200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

DEP File Nos. FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

Charlotte Harbor EMA 
Mr. Donald Rasmussen, Vice President FLAO 14053-005 -DW2MR 

I 

Enclosed is Permit Number FLAO14053 to operate the referenced wastewater treatment facility 
and reclaimed water disposal system. This permit is issued under Section 403.087, of the Florida Statutes. 

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department’s proposed permitting decision may 
petition for an administrative hearing in accordance with sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes, or 
all parties may reach a written agreement on mediation as an alternative remedy under section 120.573 before 
the deadline for filing a petition. Choosing mediation will not adversely affect the right to a hearing if 
mediation does not result in a settlement. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth below, 
followed by the procedures for pursuing mediation. 

The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the 
Department’s Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, 
Florida, 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed 
within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by any other person must be filed within 
fourteen days of publication of the public notice or within fourteen days of receipt of this notice of intent, 
whichever occurs first. A petitioner must mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated 
above, at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition (or a request for mediation, as discussed 
below) within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person’s right to request an 
administrative determination (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes, or to 
intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it.  Any subsequent intervention will be only at the 
discretion of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance wi th  rule 28-5.207 of the Florida 
Administrative Code. 

A petition must contain the following information: 
(a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department’s permit identification 

(bl a statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department’s action; 
number and the county in fihich the subject matter or activity is located; 

Printed on recycled paper. 



(c) a statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the department's action; 
(d) a statement of the material facts disputed by the petitioner, if any; 
(e) a statement of facts that the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's 

(f) a statement of which rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the 

(g) and a statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action that the petitioner 

action; 

Department's action; and 

wants the Department to take. 

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a 
petition means that the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice of 
intent. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on the 
application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements 
set forth above. 

Any person may elect to pursue mediation by reaching a mediation agreement with all parties to the 
proceeding (which includes the Department and any person who has filed a timely and sufficient petition for a 
hearing) and by showing how the substantial interests of each mediating party are affected by the Department's 
action or proposed action. The agreement must be filed in (received by) the Office of General Counsel of the 
Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, by the same 
deadline as set forth above for the filing of a petition. 

The agreement to mediate must include the following: 
(a) the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of any persons who may attend the mediation; 
(b) the name, address, and telephone number of the mediator selected by the parties, or a provision for 

(c) the agreed allocation of the costs and fees associated with the mediation; 
(d) the agreement of the parties on the confidentiality of discussions and documents introduced during 

(e) the date, time, and place of the first mediation session, or a deadline for holding the first session, if no 

(f) the name of each party's representative who shall have authority to settle or recommend settlement; 
(g) either an explanation of how the substantial interests of each mediating party will be affected by the 

action or proposed action addressed in this action or a statement clearly identifying the petition for 
hearing that each party has already filed, and incorporating it by reference; and 

selecting a mediator within a specified time; 

mediation; 

mediator has yet been chosen; 

(h) the signatures of all parties or their authorized representatives. 

As provided in section 120.573 of the Florida Statutes, the timely agreement of all parties to mediate will 
toll the time limitations imposed by section 120.569 and 120.57 for requesting and holding an administrative 
hearing. Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, the mediation must be concluded within sixty days of the 
execution of the agreement. If mediation results in settlement of the administrative dispute, the Department 
must enter a final order incorporating the agreement of the parties. Persons whose substantial interests will be 
affected by such a modified final decision of the Department have a right to petition for a hearing only in 
accordance with the requirements for such petitions set forth above, and must therefore file their petitions 
within fourteen days of receipt of this notice. If mediation terminates without settlement of the dispute, the 
Department shall notify all parties in writing that the administrative hearing processes under section 120.569 
and 120.57 remain available for disposition of the dispute, and the notice will specify the deadlines that then 
will apply for challenging the agency action and electing remedies under those two statutes. 
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This action is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a petition (or 
request for mediation) is filed in accordance with the above. Upon the timely filing of a petition (or request for 
mediation) this order will not be effective until further order of the Department. 

Any party to the order has the right to seek judicial review of the order under section 120.68 of the 
Florida Statutes, by the filing of a notice of appeal under rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 
with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail 
Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the 
applicable filing fees with the appropriate district court of appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed within 30 
days from the date when the final order is filed with the Clerk of the Department. 

Executed in Fort Myers, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Richar$ W. Cahtrell 
Direct& of 
District Management 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF 

$7- f 4 , 2001 to the listed persons. 
PERMIT ISSUANCE and all copies were mailed by certified mail before the close of business on 

Clerk Stamp 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
FILED, on this date, under section 120.52(1 l), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department 

Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

RWC/MHR/j li 
Copies furnished to: 

Patrick C. Flynn 
David A. Weber, P.E. 
Keith Kleinmann, FDEP 
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jeb Bush 
Governor 

South District 
P.O. Box 2549 

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 
David B. Struhs 

Secretary 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DOMESTIC WASTEWATER FACILITY PENMIT 

,/ PERkIIT NUMBER: FLA014053 , 
PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO 14053-004-DW2P and _ _  . PERiMITTEE: 

FLAO 14053-005-DW2MR - -  

Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven ISSUANCE DATE: August 14,2001 
E?LPIRATION DATE: August 13,2006 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY: 
Mr. Donald Rasmussen 
Vice President 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

FACILITY: 
Sandalhaven WWTP 
681 1 Placida Road 
Englewood, FL 33533 
Charlotte County 
Latitude: 26" 52' 23" N 

(407) 869- 19 19 

Longitude: 82" 18' 22" W 

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and applicable rules of the Florida Administrative 
Code. The above named permittee is hereby authorized to operate the facilities shown on the application and other 
documents attached hereto or on file with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows: 

TREATMENT FACILITES: 

Operate an existing 0. I50 MGD annual average daily flow, AADF, extended aeration domestic wastewater treatment plant 
consisting of a surge tank, dual pumps, 150,000 gallons of aeration volume, dual blower-motor assemblies, clarifier, dual 
backwashable filters, dual chlorine contact chambers, lime mix tank, aerobic digester, blower-motor assembly for the digester, 
continuous monitoring equipment for chlorine residual and turbidity, automatic valving for diversion of reject water to on site 
ponds, a 0.100 MG lined storage pond, a transfer pumping station and associated piping to deliver water from the on site lined 
storage pond to an isolated reuse storage lake at Wildflower Country Club Golf Course. 
REUSE: 

Land Application: An existing 0.1 50 mgd annual average daily flow (AADF) permitted capacity rapid infiltration basin 
system (R-001). R-001 consists of three evaporatiodpercolation ponds (32,670 sq. ft. bottom area). These ponds are located 
approximately at latitude 26" 52' 23" N, longitude 82" 18' 22" W. 
Land Application: An existing 0.100 mgd annual average daily flow (AADF) permitted capacity slow-rate public access (R- 
002) consisting of a 100,000 gallons on site lined storage pond for reuse water. The reuse water is pumped from the treatment 
facility's storage pond to an isolated (no overflow structure) lake (Identified as reuse storage lake) located at the Wildweed q) o w  qr- 

Country Club Golf Course. From this isolated reuse storage lake, it can be pumped and introduced into the golf course 
imgation system or pumped to a second clay lined isolated lake (Identified as High Lake) from where it also can be 
introduced into the golf course irrigation system The golf course irrigation system can also be supplied by the main irrigation 
lake which is supplied by the on site storm water management system This main irrigation lake is back flow protected 
through its imgation pump's check valve. 

IN ACCORDAYCE WITH: The limitations, monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in Pages 1 through 26 
of ths permit. 



F A ~ ~ L I T Y :  Sandalhaven WWTP PERM11 NUMBER: FLA014053 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven PA FILE NUMBER: FLA014053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 1405 3-005-D W2MR 

Reclaimed Water Limitations 

1. RECLAIMED WATER AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORlNG REQUIREMENTS 

Monitoring Requirements 

A. Reuse and Land Application Systems 

Single 
Sample 

60.0 

1. During the period beginning on the issuance date and lasting through the expiration date of this permit, the permittee is authorized to direct 
reclaimed water to Reuse System identified as WAFR System I.D. number R-001. Such reclaimed water shall be limited and monitored by the 
pcrmittce as specified below: 

Monitoring 

Number 
Location Site Notes 

Monitoring 
Frequency Sample Type 

Every Two Weeks 8-hour flow EFA- 1 

I'araietcr 

BOD. Caibonaceous 5 day, 20C 

. Annual Monthly Weekly 
"'lib Max/Min Average Average Average 

mg/l Maximum 20.0 30.0 45.0 

60.0 

6.0 to 8.5 
I I I I I 

See Permit Condition I.A.4. Coliform, Fecal #/100ml Maximum ll 

proportioned 
composite 

proportioned 
composite 

Every Two Weeks 8-hour flow EFA- 1 

5 Daysmeek Grab EFA- 1 

Grab EFA- 1 Every Two Weeks 

Solids, Toul Suspended 

PH 

mgJ1 Maximum 20.0 30.0 45.0 

S.U. Range 

0.5 

mgll Maximum 12.0 

Total Residual Chloriiie (For mg/l Minimum 
Disinfection) 
Nitrogen. Nitrate, Total (as N) 
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5 Daysmeek Grab EFA-I See 
Cond.l.A.5 

Every Two Weeks 8-hour flow EFA- 1 
proportioned 

composite 



FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven 

Monitoring Location 
Site Number 

PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO14053 
PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 1405 3-005-DW2MR 

Description of Monitoring Location 

2. Reclaimed water samples shall be taken at the monitoring site locations listed in Permit Condition I. A. 1. and as 
described below: 

I II I chlorine contact chamber. 

3. Grab samples shall be collected during periods of minimal treatment plant pollutant removal efficiencies or 
maximum hydraulic and/or organic loading. [Rule 62-600.740 ( I )  (a )  2.  J 

4. The arithmetic mean of the monthly fecal coliform values collected during an annual period shall not exceed 200 
per 100 mL of reclaimed water sample. The geometric mean of the fecal coliform values for a minimum of 10 
samples of reclaimed water, each collected on a separate day during a period of 30 consecutive days (monthly), 
shall not exceed 200 per 100 mL of sample. No more than 10 percent of the samples collected (the 90th 
percentile value) during a period of 30 consecutive days shall exceed 400 fecal coliform values per 100 mL of 
sample. Any one sample shall not exceed 800 fecal coliform values per 100 mL of sample. Note: To report the 
90th percentile value, list the fecal coliform values obtained during the month in ascending order. Report the 
value of the sample that corresponds to the 90th percentile (multiply the number of samples by 0.9). For 
example, for 30 samples, report the corresponding fecal coliform number for the 27th value of ascending order. 
162-610.510, 8-8-99 and 62-600.440(4)(~), 12-24-96] 

5. A minimum of 0.5 mg/L total residual chlorine must be maintained for a minimum contact time of 15 minutes 
based on peak hourly flow. [62-610.510, 8-8-99 and 62-600.440(4)(b), 12-24-96] 
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F A ~ L I ' I ' Y :  Sandalhaven WWTP 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven 

- 
units Paranieter 

U011,  Carbonaceous 5 day, Z0C mg/l Maximum 

Solids, mg/l Maximum 

PH S.U. Range 

Coliform, Fccal #/I OOml Maximum 

Tolal liesidual Chlorine (For mgll Minimum 
1)isinfection) 
Turbidity ntus Maximum 

~ ~ ~ _ _ _ _  

PERM11 NUMBER: FLAO14053 
PA FLLE NUMBER: FLA014053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 14053-005-D W2MR 

I 
Monitoring 

Location Site 
Numher 

Notes Annual Monthly Weekly Single Monitoring 
Frequency Average Average Average Sample Sample Type 

8-hour flow 
proportioned 

composite -__^__ 

EFA- I 20.0 30.0 45.0 60.0 Every Two Weeks 

5.0 Grab EFB-I 4 Days/Week ~ o ~ , ~ ~ ~ s P ~ , , d e ~ - ~ - ~ - - ~  

6.0 to 8.5 5 Daysmeek Grab EFA- I 

Grab EFA- 1 See Permit Condition I.A.9. 4 DaydWeek 

1 .o Continuous Grab EFA- I See 
Cond.1.A. 10 

Continuous Metes EFB- 1 See Permit Condition 1.A.I 1. 

6. During the period beginning on the issuance date and lasting through the expiration date of this permit, the permittee is authorized to direct 
reclaimed water to Reuse System identified as WAFR I.D. number R-002. Such reclaimed water shall be limited and monitored by the permittee as 
specified below: 
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FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO14053 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO13053-004-DW2P and 

%A0 14053-005-DW2MR 

Site Number I 
I Sample taken after filtration and prior to disinfection in the 

7. Reclaimed water samples shall be taken at the monitoring site locations listed in Permit Condition I. A. 6. and as 
described below: 

I 
I Monitoring Location I Description of Monitoring Location 1 

EFA- 1 
chlorine contact chamber (Filter back wash supply basin). 
Sample taken after disinfection and at the discharge of the 
chlorine contact chamber. 

8. Grab samples shall be collected during periods of minimal treatment plant pollutant removal efficiencies or 
maximum hydraulic and/or organic loading. [Rule 62-600.740 ( I )  (a )  2. ] 

9. Over a 30 day period, 75 percent of the fecal coliform values (the 75th percentile value) shall be below the 
detection limits. Any one sample shall not exceed 25 fecal coliform values per 100 mL of sample. Any one 
sample shall not exceed 5.0 milligrams per liter of total suspended solids (TSS) at a point before application of 
the disinfectant. Note: To report the 75th percentile value, list the fecal coliform values obtained during that 
month in ascending order. Report the value of the sample that corresponds to the 75th percentile (multiply the 
number of samples by 0.75). For example, for 30 samples, report the corresponding fecal coliform value for the 
23rd value of ascending order. [62-600.440(5)(f, 12-24-96] 

10. The minimum total chlorine residual shall be limited as described in the approved operating protocol, such that 
the permit limitation for fecal coliform bacteria will be achieved. In no case shall the total chlorine residual be 
less than 1 .O m a .  [62-600.440(5)(b), 12-24-96; 62-610.460(2), 8-8-99; and 62-610.463(2), 8-8-99] 

11. The maximum turbidity shall be limited as described in the approved operating protocol, such that the permit 
limitations for total suspended solids and fecal coliforms will be achieved. [62-610.463(2), 8-8-99] 
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FAL~LITY: Sandalhaven WWTP PERMIL NUMBER: EA014053 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven PA FILE NUMBER: FLA014053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 14053-005-DW2MR 

Limitations 

B. Other Limitations and Monitoring and Reporting Requirements 

Monitoring Requirements 

1. During the period beginning on the issuance date and lasting through the expiration date of this permit, the treatment facility shall be limited and the 
influent, W M R  System I.D. number R-001 and R-002, monitored by the permittee as specified below: 

Max/Min 

Flow (Rapid Kate Ponds) mgd Maximum 

Flow (Reuse) mgd Maximum 

BOD. Carbonaccous 5 day, 20C mg/l Maximum 

I’arameter 

mg/l Maximum Solids, Total Suspended 

I I 
Monitoring 

Number 
OTH-IB See 

and totalizers Cond.I.B.4 
OTH-IA See 

and totalizers Cond.l.B.4 ~ 

8-hour flow NF- 1 See 
proportioned Cond.I.B.3 

composite 
Report Every Two Weeks INF- 1 See %hour flow 

proportioned Cond.l.B.3 
composite 

Average Average Average Sample Frequency Location Site Notes 
Annual Monthly Weekly Single 

Sample Type 
Monitoring 

0.15 5 Daysmeek Recording flow meters 

0.10 5 Daysmeek Recording flow meters 

~ ~~ ~~~ ~~~~~~- 
Report Every Two Weeks 
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FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven 

PERMIT NUMBER: FLA014053 
PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 14053-005-DW2MR 

2. Samples shall be taken at the monitoring site locations listed in Permit Condition I. B. I and as described below: 

~ ~~~ 

Monitoring Location 
Site Number 

INF- 1 
OTH- 1 A 

OTH- 1 B 

I1 Description of Monitoring Location 

Influent sample taken at the surge pump discharge. 
Continuous recording flow meter located in equipment room. 
This measures flow at the effluent weir of the chlorine contact 
chamber. Records what goes to reuse. 
Continuous recording flow meter located in equipment room. 
This measures flow at the effluent weir of the chlorine contact 
chamber. Records what goes to the evaporatiodpercolation 
ponds. 

3. Influent samples shall be collected so that they do not contain digester supernatant or return activated sludge, or 
any other plant process recycled waters. [62-601.500(4), 12-24-96] 

4. Recording flow meters and totalizers shall be utilized to measure flow and calibrated at least annually. [62- 
601.200(17) and .500(6), 12-24-96] 

5. The treatment facilities shall be operated in accordance with all approved operating protocols. Only reclaimed 
water that meets the criteria established in the approved operating protocol may be released to system storage or 
to the reuse system. Reclaimed water that fails to meet the criteria in the approved operating protocols shall be 
directed to the on site evaporatiodpercolation ponds. The operating protocol shall be reviewed and updated 
periodically to ensure continuous compliance with the minimum treatment and disinfection requirements. 
Updated operating protocols shall be submitted to the Department for review and approval upon revision of the 
operating protocol and with each permit application. [62-610.320(6) and 62-610.463(2), 8-8-99] 

6.  Instruments for continuous on-line monitoring of total residual chlorine and turbidity shall be equipped with an 
automated data logging or recording device. f62-610.463(2) and .865(8)(d), 84-99]  

7. Parameters which must be monitored as a result of a surface water discharge shall be analyzed using a 
sufficiently sensitive method in accordance with 40 CF'R Part 136. Parameters which must be monitored as a 
result of a ground water discharge (Le., underground injection or land application system) shall be analyzed in 
accordance with Chapter 62-601, F.A.C. f62-620.610(18), 3-2-00] 

8. The permittee shall provide safe access points for obtaining representative influent, reclaimed water, and 
effluent samples which are required by this permit. /62-601.500(5), 12-24-96] 

9. Monitoring requirements under this permit are effective on the first day of the second month following permit 
issuance. Until such time, the permittee shall continue to monitor and report in accordance with previously 
effective permit requirements, if any. During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the permittee 
shall complete and submit to the Department Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) in accordance with the 
frequencies specified by the REPORT type (i.e., monthly, toxicity, quarterly, semiannual, annual, etc.) indicated 
on the DMR forms attached to this permit. Monitoring results for each monitoring period shall be submitted in 
accordance with the associated DMR due dates below. 
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FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP PERMIT NUMBER: FLA014053 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 14053-005-DW2MR 

REPORT Type 
Monthly or 
Toxicitv 

Monitoring Period 
first day of month - last day of 
month 

Quarterly 

Seminannual 

Annual 

Due Date I 

~~ 

January 1 - March 30 
April 1 -June 30 
July 1 - September 30 
October 1 - December 3 1 
January 1 - June 30 
July 1 - December 31 
January 1 - December 3 1 

28* day of following month 

July 28 
October 28 
Januarv 28 
July 28 I 

DMRs shall be submitted for each required monitoring period including months of no discharge. The permittee 
shall make copies of the attached DMR form(s) and shall submit the completed DMR form(s) to the Department 
at the address specified in Permit Condition I.B. 13 by the twenty-eighth (28th) of the month following the 
month of operation. 

162-620.610(18), 3-2-00J[62-60L300(1), (2), and (3), 12-24-96] 

10. The permittee shall submit an Annual Reuse Report using DEP Form 62-610.300(4)(a)2. on or before January 1 
of each year. [62-610.870(3), 8-8-99] 

11. The permittee shall maintain an inventory of storage systems. The inventory shall be submitted to the 
Department at least 30 days before reclaimed water will be introduced into any new storage system. The 
inventory of storage systems shall be attached to the annual submittal of the Annual Reuse Report. /62- 
610.464(5), 8-8-99] 

12. Unless specified otherwise in this permit, all reports and other information required by this permit, including 24- 
hour notifications, shall be submitted to or reported to, as appropriate, the Department's South District Office at 
the address specified below: 

South District Office 
P.O. Box 2549 
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 

Phone Number - (941) 332-6975 
FAX Number - (941) 332-6969 
All FAX copies shall be followed by original copies. All reports and other information shall be signed in  
accordance with the requirements of Rule 62-620.305, F.A.C. [62-620.305, 10-23-00] 

11. RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS 

1. The method of residuals use or disposal by this facility is land application andlor transport to AMs Residuals 
Management Facility, Facility I.D. No. ITA190284 or disposal in a Class I or I1 solid waste landfill. 

2. The permittee shall be responsible for proper treatment, management, use, and lnnd application or disposal of its 
residuals. [62-640.300(5), 3-30-981 

3. The permittee will not be held responsible for violations resulting from land application of residuals if the 
permittee can demonstrate that it has delivered residuals that meet the parameter concentrations and appropriate 
treatment requirements of this rule and the applier (e.g. hauler, contractor, site manager, or site owner) has 
legally agreed in writing to accept responsibility for proper land application of the residuals. Such an agreement 
shall state that the applier agrees, upon delivery of residuals that have been treated as required by Chapter 62- 
640, F.A.C.., that he will accept responsibility for proper land application of the residuals as required by Chapter 
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FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO14053 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

Parameter Ceiling Concentrations Cumulative Application 
(Single Sample) Limits 

Total Nitrogen (Report only) % dry weight Not applicable 

Total Phosphorus (Report only) % dry weight Not applicable 

Total Potassium (Report only) L70 dry weight Not applicable 

Arsenic 75 mgikg dry weight 36.6 pounddacre 

Cadmium 85 mg/kg dry weight 34.8 pounds /acre 

Copper 4300 mg/kg dry weight 1340 pounds/acre 

Lead 840 mgikg dry weight 268 poundslacre 
-1 

E A 0 1  4053-005-DW2MR 

62-640, F.A.C., and that the applier agrees that he is aware of and will comply with requirements for proper land 
application as described in the facility’s permit. 
[62-640.300(5), 3-30- 981 

4. 

5 .  

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

The permittee shall not be held responsible for treatment, management, use, or land application violations that 
occur after its residuals have been accepted by a permitted residuals management facility with which the source 
facility has an agreement in accordance with Rule 62-640.880( l)(c), F.A.C., for further treatment, management, 
use or land application. [62-640.300(5), 3-30-981 

Disposal of residuals, septage, and other solids in a solid waste landfill, or disposal by placement on land for 
purposes other than soil conditioning or fertilization, such as at a monofill, surface impoundment, waste pile, or 
dedicated site, shall be in accordance with Chapter 62-701, F.A.C. [62-640.100(6)(k)3 & 4, 3-30-981 

Land application of residuals shall be in accordance with the conditions of this permit, the approved Agricultural 
Use Plan(s), and the requirements of Chapter 62-640, F.A.C. [62-640, 3-30-981 

The domestic wastewater residuals for this facility are classified as Class E. 

The permittee shall achieve! Class B pathogen reduction by meeting the pathogen reduction requirements in 
section 503.32(b)(4) (Use of Processes Equivalent to PSRP) of Title 40 CFR Part 503, revised as of October 25, 
1995. [62-640.600(1)(b), 3-30-981 

The permittee shall achieve vector attraction reduction by meeting the vector attraction reduction requirements 
in section 503.33(b)(1) (Reduce the mass of volatile solids by a minimum of 38%) and 503.33(b)(3) 
(Demonstrate vector attraction reduction with additional aerobic digestion in a benchscale unit) of Title 40 CFR 
Part 503, revised as of October 25, 1995. [62-640.600(2j(a), 3-30-981 

Treatment of liquid residuals or septage for the purpose of meeting the pathogen reduction or vector attraction 
reduction requirements set forth in Rule 62-640.600, F.A.C., shall not be conducted in the tank of a hauling 
vehicle. Treatment of residuals or septage for the purpose of meeting pathogen reduction or vector attraction 
reduction requirements shall take place at the permitted facility. /62-640.400(8), 3-30-981 

The permittee shall sample and analyze the Class A or Class B residuals to monitor for pathogen and vector 
attraction reduction requirements of Rule 62-640.600, F.A.C., and the parameters listed in the table below at 
least once every twelve (12) months. 



FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven 

Parameter 

Mercury 

Molybdenum 

Nickel 

Selenium 

Zinc 

PH 

Total Solids 

PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO14053 
PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

E A 0  14053-005-DW2MR 

Ceiling Concentrations Cumulative Application 
(Single Sample) Limits 

57 mglkg dry weight 

75 mglkg dry weight 

420 mglkg dry weight 

100 m@g diy weight 

7500 mg/kg dry weight 

(Report only) standard units 

15.2 poundstacre 

Not applicable 

375 poundsfacre 

89.3 poundstacre 

2500 poundsfacre 

Not applicable 

(Report only) % Not applicable 

(62-640.650(1), 62-640.700(1), 62-640.700(3)(b), and 62-640.850(3), 3-30-98) 

12. Sampling and analysis shall be conducted in accordance with Title 40 CFR Part 503, section 503.8 and the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency publication - POTW Sludge Samuline and Analvsis Guidance Document, 
1989. In cases where disagreements exist between Title 40 CFR Part 503, section 503.8 and the POTW Sludge 
Sampling and Analvsis Guidance Document, the requirements in Title 40 CFR Part 503, section 503.8 will 
apply. (62-640.650(1), 62-640.700(1), 62-640.700(3)(b), and 62-640.850(3), 3-30-98) 

13. Grab samples shall be used for pathogens and determinations of percent volatile solids. Composite samples 
shall be used for metals. [62-640.650(1)(e), 3-30-981 

14. Residuals shall not be land applied if a single sample result for any parameter exceeds the ceiling concentrations 
given in this permit. Residuals shall not be distributed and marketed if the monthly average of sample results for 
any parameter exceeds the Class AA parameter concentrations given in this pernit. Monthly averages of 
parameter concentrations shall be determined by taking the arithmetic mean of all sample results for the month. 
[62-640.650(1)(j), 3-30-981 

15. The permittee shall submit the results of all residuals monitoring with the permittee’s Discharge Monitoring 
Report under Chapter 62-601, F.A.C. The analytical results from each sampling event shall be submitted with 
the report for the month in which the sampling event occurs. [62-640.650(3)(n)&(e), 3-30-981 

16. Class B residuals shall not be used on unrestricted public access areas. Use of Class B residuals is limited to 
restricted public access areas such as agricultural sites, forests, and roadway shoulders and medians. [62- 
640.600(3)( b), 3-30-981 

17. Plant nursery use of Class B residuals is limited to plants which will not be sold to the public for 12 months after 
the last application of residuals. /62-610.600(3)(b)I., 3-30-981 

18. Use of Class B residuals on roadway shoulders and medians is limited to restricted public access roads. /62- 
640.600(3)(b)2., 3-30-981 

19. Food crops, feed crops, and fiber crops shall not be harvested for 30 days following the last application of Class 
B residuals. [62-64O. 600(3)(b16., 3-30-981 

20. Food crops with harvested parts that touch the residualsisoil mixture and are totally above the land surface shall 
not be harvested for 14 months after the last application of Class B residuals. [62-640.600(3)(b)3., 3-30-981 
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FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP PERMIT NUMBER: 1-ZA014053 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 14053-005-DW2MR 

Site Name 

A. Taylor 
M.J. Ranch 

21. 

22, 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

Site APP. Site Location 
Type Area 11 Longitude County Latitude 

(AG or LR) (acres) DD 1 MM I SS 1 DD I MM I SS 

AG 331.4 Marion 
AG 1783 Manatee 

Food crops with harvested parts below the surface of the land shall not be harvested for 20 months after 
application of Class B residuals when the residuals remain on the land surface for four months or longer before 
incorporation into the soil. /62-640.600(3)(b)4., 3-30-981 

Food crops with harvested parts below the surface of the land shall not be harvested for 38 months after 
application of Class B residuals when the residuals remain on the land surface for less than four months before 
incorporation into the soil. [62-640.600(3)(b)5., 3-30-981 

Animals shall not be grazed on the land for 30 days after the last application of Class B residuals. [62- 
640.600(3)(b)7., 3-30-981 

Sod which will be distributed or sold to the public or used on unrestricted public access areas shall not be 
harvested for 12 months after the last application of Class B residuals. [62-640.600(3)(b)8., 3-30-981 

The public shall be restricted from application zones for 12 months after the last application of Class B 
residuals. [62-640.600(3)(b), 3-30-981 

Residuals that do not meet the requirements of Chapter 62-640, F.A.C., for Class AA designation shall not be 
used for the cultivation of tobacco or leafy vegetables. [62-640.400( 7), 3-30-981 

Current Agricultural Use Plants) identify residuals landspreading on the following sites: 

The wastewater treatment facility permittee shall apply for a minor permit revision on DEP Form 62-620.910(9) 
for new, modified, or expanded residuals land application sites. The facility’s permit shall be revised to include 
the new or revised Agricultural Use Plants) prior to application of residuals to the new, modified, or expanded 
sites, unless all of the following conditions are met: 

a) The pennittee notifies the Department within 24 hours that the site is being used; 
b) The site meets the site use restrictions of Rule 62-640.600(3), F.A.C, and the criteria for land 

application of residuals in Rule 62-640.700, F.A.C.; 
c) The permittee submits a new or revised Agricultural Use Plan for the site with a permit application in 

accordance with Rule 62-640.300(2), F.A.C., within 30 days of beginning use of the site; 
d) The permittee does not have another approved land application site, another approved disposal method 

(e.g. landfilling or incineration), or approved storage facilities available for use; and, 
e) The permittee demonstrates during permit application that application of additional residuals to an 

existing approved application site would have resulted in violation of Department rules, or was not 
possible due to circumstances beyond the permittee’s control. 

/62-640.300(2j&(3), 3-30-981 

Residuals application rates are limited to agronomic rates based on the site vegetation as identified in the 
Agricultural Use Plan. /62-640.750(2), 3-30-981 

Residuals shall be applied with appropr-rate techniques and equipment to assure uniform application over the 
application zone. [62-640.7/10(2)(~), 5-30-981 
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FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO14053 
PERMITTEE: Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven PA FILE NUMBER: FLA014053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 1405 3-005-DW2MR 

30. The spraying of liquid domestic wastewater residuals shall be conducted so that the formation of aerosols is 
minimized. [62-640.700(2)(d), 3-30-981 

31. Residuals storage facilities at land application sites shall be subject to applicable setback requirements for 
residuals application sites. Residuals stored at land application sites shall be stored in a manner that will not 
cause runoff or seepage from the residuals, objectionable odors, or vector attraction. Storage areas must be 
fenced or otherwise provided with appropriate features to discourage the entry of animals and unauthorized 
persons. At the time of application, the stored residuals must meet the parameter concentrations, pathogen and 
vector attraction reduction requirements, and cumulative application limits of this permit. Residuals storage 
facilities at land application sites may be used only for temporary storage of stabilized residuals for no more 
than 30 days during periods of inclement weather or to accommodate agricultural operations, or up to the period 
(not to exceed two years) specified in the Agricultural Use Plan. [62-640.700(2)(e), 3-30-981 

32. Residuals application sites shall be posted with appropriate advisory signs identifying the nature of the project 
area. [62-640.700(2)(jJ 3-30-981 

33. The pH of the residuals soil mixture shall be 5.0 or greater at the time residuals are applied. At a minimum, soil 
pH testing shall be done annually. [62-640.700(5)(d), 3-30-981 

34. The permittee shall maintain records of application zones and application rates and shall make these records 
available for inspection within seven days of request by the Department, or delegated Local Program. The 
permittee shall maintain record items a. through e. below in perpetuity, and maintain record items f. through k. 
for five years: 

a. 
b. 
C.  

a. 
e. 
f. 
g. 
h. 
1 .  

1. 
k. 

Date of application of the residuals; 
Location of the residuals application site as specified in the Agricultural Use Plan; 
Identification of each application zone used by the permittee at the application site and the acreage of each 
zone; 
Amount of residuals applied or delivered to each application zone; 
Cumulative loading of each application zone; 
The names of all other wastewater facilities using each of the application zones identified in item c.; 
Method of incorporation (if any); 
Measured pH of the residuals soil mixture at the time the residuals are applied (tested at least annually); 
Unsaturated depth of soil above the water table level at the time of application; 
Concentration of parameters in the residuals as required by this permit, and the date of last analysis; and 
The results of any soil testing that is done under Rule 62-640.500(4)(a), F.A.C. 

162-640.650(2), 3-30-981 

35. The permittee shall submit an annual summary of residuals application activity to the South District Office on 
Department Form 62-640.2 10(2)(b) for all residuals applied during the period of January 1 through December 
3 1. The summary for each year shall be submitted by February 19 of the following year. If more than one 
facility applies residuals to the same application zones, the summary must include a subtotal of each facility’s 
contribution of residuals to the application zones. [62-640.650(3)(b), 3-30-981 

36. If residuals that are subject to the cumulative loading limitations of Rule 62-640.700(3), F.A.C., have been 
applied to an application zone, and the cumulative loading amount of one or more of the pollutants is not known, 
no further applications of residuals may be made to that application zone. [62-640.7U0(3)(f), 3-30-981 

37. A minimum unsaturated soil depth of two feet above the water table level is required at the time the residuals are 
applied to the soil. 162-640.700(6)(0), 3-30-981 

38 Residuals shall not be applied during rains that caube runoff from the slre or when surface so~ls are saturated 
162-640 70M 7)(0), 3-30-981 
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39. Land application of “other solids” as defined in Chapter 62-640, F.A.C., is only allowed if specifically 
addressed in the Agricultural Use Plnn(s) approved for this facility. Land application of “other solids” is 
subject to Chapter 62-640, F.A.C., and the permit conditions that apply to land applied residuals. [62-640,860, 
3-30-981 

40. If the permittee intends to accept residuals from other facilities, a permit revision is required pursuant to Rule 
62-640.880( 2)(d), F.A.C, 162-640. 880(Z)(d). 3-30-981 

41. The permittee shall keep hauling records to track the transport of residuals between facilities. The hauling 
records shall contain the following information: 

Sandalhaven WWTP 

1 .  Date and Time Shipped 
2. Amount of Residuals Shipped 
3. 
4. 

Degree of Treatment (if applicable) 
Name and n> Number of Residuals 
Management Facility or Treatmen! 
Facility 
Signature of Responsible Party at 
Source Facility 
Signature of Hauler and Name of 
Hauling Firm 

5. 

6. 

AMs Residuals Management Facility /Treatment 
Facility 
1. Date and Time Received 
2. Amount of Residuals Received 
3. 
4. Signature of Hauler 
5. 

Name and ID Number of Source Facility 

Signature of Responsible Party at Residuals 
Management Facility or Treatment Facility 

These records shall be kept for five years and shall be made available for inspection upon request by the 
Department. A copy of the hauling records information maintained by the source facility shall be provided upon 
delivery of the residuals to the residuals management facility or treatment facility. The permittee shall report to 
the Department within 24 hours of discovery any discrepancy in the quantity of residuals leaving the source 
facility and arriving at the residuals management facility or treatment facility. 162-640.880(4), 3-30-981 

42. Storage of residuals or other solids at the permitted facility shall require prior written notification to the 
Department. [62-640.300(4}, 3-30-981 

111. GROUND WATER REQUIREMENTS 

The ground water monitoring program for this facility is subject to the provisions of Chapters 62-4, 62-160,62-520, 62- 
522,62-601,62-620, and 62-610, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and the following conditions: 

1. During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the permittee shall sample ground water in accordance 
with this permit and with Rule 62-522.600, F.A.C. 

2. The ground water monitoring wells shall be located as depicted on the attached site map. 

3. Any new monitor well construction shall employ those methods and details as noted in the Department‘s 
”Guidelines for Monitor Well Design and Installation“ and shall be constructed and installed such that adequate 
recharge is obtainable within the aquifer being monitored. Prior to construction of any new ground water 
monitoring welIs, a soil boring shall be made at each new monitoring well location in order to properly size the 
well depth and screen interval. Upon completion of construction, a MONITOR WELL COMPLETION 
REPORT (DEP Form 62-522.900(3)) shall be completed and submitted to the District Office for each new 
well. 

4. The monitoring wells for the Sandalhaven Utilities WWTP are hereby designated as follows: 
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5.  All monitoring wells listed below shall be sampled and analyzed according to the following schedule: 

Monitoring Well Report Due Date Samdine Period 

January-March 
April-June 

July-September 
October-December 

SU-1, SU-2, SU-3 and SU-4 
SU- 1, SU-2, SU-3 and SU-4 
SU- 1, SU-2, SU-3 and SU-4 
SU-I, SU-2, SU-3 and SU-4 

April 28 
July 28 
October 28 
January 28 

6. The following parameters shall be analyzed for each of the wells scheduled above in Item 111.5.: 

a. Water level (NGVD) 
b. Nitrate (as N) 
c. Total dissolved solids 
d. Chloride 
e. pH 
f. Sulfate 
g. Sodium 
h. Arsenic 
i. Cadmium 
j. Chromium 
k. Lead 
1. Specific Conductance (field measurement) 

7. The sampling and analyses of the monitoring wells and reclaimed water shall be in accordance with Chapter 62- 
601,62-160, and 62-610, F.A.C. 

8. Ground water sampling results shall be reported on the Ground Water Monitoring Report - Part D of Form 
62-620.910(10) and submitted with the April, July, October and January DMR. 

9. During the January-March sampling period, the reclaimed water shall be sampled and the analyses reported on 
the Reclaimed Water or Effluent Analysis Report, Form 62-620.910(15). During subsequent years when an 
operation permit is not submitted or renewed, a certification stating that no new non-domestic wastewater 
dischargers have been added to the collection system may be submitted in lieu of the report. 

10. A Zone of Discharge is hereby established and shall not extend further than one hundred (100) feet beyond the 
perimeters of the areas of wetted surface of reclaimed water spray irrigation and the wastewater holding ponds, 
nor shall i t  extend beyond the limits of the property boundaries should such distance be less than one hundred 
(100) feet. The vertical zone of discharge shall not extend below the semi-confining zone at the base of the 
water table aquifer. A11 ground water quality criteria specified in Chapter 62-520, F.A.C., shall be met at the 
edge of the zone of discharge and the minimum criteria for ground water as defined in Chapter 62-520, F.A.C. 
shall be met within the zone of discharge. 
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11. All existing monitoring wells, which are not an active part of the monitoring program, are to be maintained for 
possible future use. Should any of the inactive wells become damaged or inoperable, the well(s) must be 
plugged and abandoned in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 62-532.500(4), F.A.C., with the details of 
such plugging submitted to the Department within seven (7) days thereafter. 

12. If an active monitoring well becomes damaged or inoperable, the permittee shall notify the Department 
immediately, and a detailed written report shall be submitted within seven (7) days thereafter. The report shall 
describe the nature of the problem and the remedial measures that have been taken to prevent a recurrence. 

13. All monitoring wells shall be properly maintained, easily accessible, prominently marked, secured and kept free 
of vegetation at all times. 

Part IV Rapid Infiltration Basins (R-001) 

1. Advisory signs shall be posted around the site boundaries to designate the nature of the project area. 162- 
610.518, 8-8-99] 

2. The annual average hydraulic loading rate to the three evaporatiodpercolation ponds shall be limited to a 
maximum of 7.2 inches per day (as applied to the entire bottom area). [62-610.523(3), 8-8-99] 

3. The three evaporatiodpercolation ponds normally shall be loaded for 7 days and shall be rested for 7 days. 
Infiltration ponds, basins, or trenches shall be allowed to dry during the resting portion of the cycle. (62- 
610.523(4), 8-8-99] 

4. Rapid infiltration basins shall be routinely maintained to control vegetation growth and to maintain percolation 
capability by scarification or removal of deposited solids. Basin bottoms shall be maintained to be level. /62- 
610.523(6) and (7), 8-8-99] 

5 .  Routine aquatic weed control and regular maintenance of storage pond embankments and access areas are 
required. [62-610.514 and 62-610.414, 8-8-99] 

6. Overflows from emergency discharge facilities on storage ponds or on infiltration ponds, basins, or trenches 
shall be reported as an abnormal event to the Department's South District Office within 24 hours of an 
occurrence. The provisions of Rule 62-610.800(9), F.A.C., shall be met. (62-610.800(9), 8-8-99] 
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User Name 

Wildflower Country 
Club Golf Course 

Part I11 Public Access System(s) (R-002) 

User Type Capacity Acreage 
(MGD) 

Golf Courses 0.10 60 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

Total 

PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO14053 
PA FILE NUMBER: FLAO14053-004-DW2P and 

FLAO 14053-005-DW2MR 

0.10 60 

[62 - 6 1 0.800( 5), 8-8-95] [62- 62 0.630( I 0)( b), 3 -2 - 001 

Cross-connections to the potable water system are prohibited. [62-610.469(7), 8-8-99] 

A cross-connection control program shall be implemented and/or remain in effect within the areas where 
reclaimed water will be provided for use. [62-610.469(7), 8-8-99] 

If a cross-connection between the potable and reclaimed water systems is discovered, the permittee shall: 

a. Immediately discontinue potable water and/or reclaimed water service to theaffected area. 

b. If the potable water system is contaminated, clear the potable water lines. 

c. Eliminate the cross-connection. 

d. Test the affected area for other possible cross-connections. 

e. Within 24 hours, notify the South District Office's domestic wastewater and drinking water 
programs. 

f. Within 5 days of discovery of a cross-connection, submit a written report to the Department 
detailing: a description of the cross-connection, how the cross-connection was discovered, the 
exact date and time of discovery, approximate time that the cross-connection existed, the location, 
the cause, steps taken to eliminate the cross-connection, whether reclaimed water was consumed, 
and reports of possible illness, whether the drinking water system was contaminated and the steps 
taken to clear the drinking water system, when the cross-connection was eliminated, plan of action 
for testing for other possible cross-connections in the area, and an evaluation of the cross- 
connection control and inspection program to ensure that future cross-connections do not occur. 
[62-555.350(3) and 62-555.360, 9-22-95)[62-620.610(20), IO-23-00] 

Maximum obtainable separation of reclaimed water lines and potable water lines shall be provided and the 
minimum separation distances specified in Rule 62-610.469(7), F.A.C., shall be provided. Reuse facilities shall 
be color coded or marked. Underground piping which is not manufactured of metal or concrete shall be color 
coded using Pantone Purple 522C using light stable colorants. Underground metal and concrete pipe shall be 
color coded or marked using purple as the predominant color. /62-610.469(7), 8-8-99] 

In constructing reclaimed water distribution piping, the permittee shall maintain a 75-foot setback distance from 
a reclaimed water transmission facility to public water supply wells. No setback distances are required to other 
potable water supply wells or to any nonpotable water supply wells. [62-610.471(3), 8-8-59] 

A setback distance of 75 feet shall be maintained between the edge of the wetted area and potablc watcr supply 
wells, unless the utility adopts and enforces an ordinance prohibiting potable water supply wells within the reuse 
service area. No setback distances are required to any nonpotable water supply well, to any surface water, to 
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any developed areas, or to any private swimming pools, hot tubs, spas, saunas, picnic tables, barbecue pits, or 
barbecue grills. 162-610.471(1), (2) ,  (51, and (7), 8-8-99] 

14. Reclaimed water shall not be used to fill swimming pools, hot tubs, or wading pools. 162-610.469(4), 8-8-99] 

15. Low trajectory nozzles, or other means to minimize aerosol formation shall be used within 100 feet from 
outdoor public eating, drinking, or bathing facilities. 162-610.471(6), 8-8-99] 

16. A setback distance of 100 feet shall be maintained from indoor aesthetic features using reclaimed water to 
adjacent indoor public ezting and drinking facilities. (62-610.471(8), 8-8-99] 

17. The public shall be notified of the use of reclaimed water. This shall be accomplished by posting of advisory 
signs in areas where reuse is practiced, notes on scorecards, or other methods. 162-610.468(2), 8-6-99] 

18. All new advisory signs and labels on vaults, service boxes, or compartments that house hose bibbs along with all 
labels on hose bibbs, valves, and outlets shall bear the words “do not drink” and “no beber” along with the 
equivalent standard international symbol. In addition to the words “do not drink” and “no beber,” advisory 
signs posted at storage ponds and decorative water features shall also bear the words “do not swim” and “no 
nadar” along with the equivalent standard international symbols. Existing advisory signs and labels shall be 
retrofitted, modified, or replaced in order to comply with the revised wording requirements. For existing 
advisory signs and labels this retrofit, modification, or replacement shall occur within 365 days after the date of 
this permit. For labels on existing vaults, service boxes, or compartments housing hose bibbs this retrofit, 
modification, or replacement shall occur within 730 days after the date of this permit. [62-610.468, 62-610.469, 
8-8-99/ 

19. The permittee shall ensure that users of reclaimed water are informed about the origin, nature, and 
characteristics of reclaimed water; the manner in which reclaimed water can be safely used; and limitations on 
the use of reclaimed water. Notification is required at the time of initial connection to the reclaimed water 
distribution system and annually after the reuse system is placed into operation. A description of on-going 
public notification activities shall be included in the Annual Reuse Report. 162-610.468(6), 84-99] 

20. Routine aquatic weed control and regular maintenance of storage pond embankments and access areas are 
required. [62-610.414 and 62-610.464, 8-8-99/ 

21. Overflows from emergency discharge facilities on storage ponds shall be reported as an abnormal event to the 
Department’s South District Office within 24 hours of an occurrence. The provisions of Rule 62-610.800(9), 
F.A.C., shall be met. [62-610.800(9), 8-8-99] 

V. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS 

1. During the period of operation authorized by this permit, the wastewater facilities shall be operated under the 
supervision of a(n) operator(s) certified in accordance with Chapter 62-602, F.A.C. In accordance with Chapter 
62-699, F.A.C., this facility is a Category 111, Class C facility and, at a minimum, operators with appropriate 
certification must be on the site as follows: 

A Class C or higher operator 6 hours/day for 7 daydweek. The lead operator must be a C, or higher 

162-620.630(3), 10-23-00] [62-699.310, 5-20-921 [62-610.462, 8-8-99] 

2. The lead operator shall be on duty for one full shift each duty day. A certified operator shall be on-site and in  
charge of each required shift and for periods of required staffing time when the lead operator is i ~ u t  on-site. [62- 
699.311(10j atid (5j, 5-20-921 

3. A certified operator shall be on call duiing periods the plant is unattended. [62-699.311(1), 5-20-921 
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1 

Corrective Action Completion Date 

1 Operational protocol is not approved and revision of 
same is required. This needs to be submitted to the 

30 dayas after issuance 
date of permit. 

4. The application to renew this permit shall include an updated capacity analysis report prepared in accordance 
with Rule 62-600.405, F.A.C. [62-600.405(5), 12-24-96] 

I 

5 .  The application to renew this permit shall include a detailed operation and maintenance performance report 
prepared in accordance with Rule 62-600.735, F.A.C. [62-600.735(1), 12-24-96] 

department for review by compliance/enforcement. 
2 Replace chlorine scales I 6 months after issuance 

6. The permittee shall maintain the following records and make them available for inspection on the site of the 
permitted facility : 

3 

a. Records of all compliance monitoring information, including all calibration and maintenance records and all 
original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation and a copy of the laboratory 
certification showing the certification number of the laboratory, for at least three years from the date the 
sample or measurement was taken; 

date of permit. 
6 months after issuance 

date of permit. 
Replace chlorine ventilation fan. 

b. 

c. 

Copies of all reports required by the permit for at least three years from the date the report was prepared; 

Records of all data, including reports and documents, used to complete the application for the permit for at 
least three years from the date the application was filed; 

d. Monitoring information, including a copy of the laboratory certification showing the laboratory certification 
number, related to the residuals use and disposal activities for the time period set forth in Chapter 62-640, 
F.A.C., for at least three years from the date of sampling or measurement; 

e. A copy of the current pennit; 

f. A copy of the current operation and maintenance manual as required by Chapter 62-600,. F.A.C.; 

g. A copy of the facility record drawings; 

h. Copies of the licenses of the current certified operators; and 

i. Copies of the logs and schedules showing plant operations and equipment maintenance for three years from 
the date of the logs or schedules. The logs shall, at a minimum, include identification ofthe plant; the 
signature and certification number of the operator(s) and the signature of the person(s) making any entries; 
date and time in and out; specific operation and maintenance activities; tests performed and samples taken; 
and major repairs made. The logs shall be maintained on-site in a location accessible to 24-hour inspection, 
protected from weather damage, and current to the last operation and maintenance performed. 

[ 62-620.350, IO-23-00] 

VI. SCHEDULES 

1. As indicated in the application, the following corrective actions shall be completed according to the following 
schedule: 
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Corrective Action 

Pipe percolation pond #2 to diversion struchlre discharge 
pipe (downstream of automatic isolation valve) and add 
isolation valve so that each percolation pond may be 
loaded and rested. Submit a certification of completion 
and record drawings to the Department. 
Install baffles in chlorine contact chamber. Dye test 
chamber after installation of baffles and report effective 
detention time achieve and report to the Department. 
Submit a certification of completion and record drawings 
to the Department. 
Update reuse agreement with Wildflower Golf Course 
and submit copy to the Department. 
Upgrade lift station number two, (maintenance 
improvements) 
Perform maintenance on all three (3)on site percolation 
ponds 

Completion Date 

6 months after issuance 
date of permit. 

6 months after issuance 
date of permit. 

6 months after issuance 
date of permit. 

24 months after issuance 
date of permit. 

24 months after issuance 
date of permit. 

L 
4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

/62-600.735fI), 12-24-96] 

VII. INDUSTRIAL PIZETREATMENT PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

This facility is not required to have a pretreatment program at this time. /62-625.500, 1-8-97] 

VIII. OTHER SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

1 .  An updated capacity analysis report is to be submitted to the Department annually. The day of submittal is to 
coincide with the issuance date noted on the permit. (BPJ) 

2. If the permittee wishes to continue operation of this wastewater facility after the expiration date of this permit, 
the permittee shall submit an application for renewal, using Department Forms 62-620.9 1 O( 1) and (2), no later 
than one-hundred and eighty days (1 80) prior to the expiration date of this permit. /62-620.4 I0(5), f 0-23-00] 

3. Florida water quality criteria and standards shall not be violated as a result of any discharge or land application 
of reclaimed water or residuals from this facility. [62-6I0.8SOfl)(a) and (2)fa), 8-8-99][62-640.700(3)(~), 3- 
30-981 

4. In the event that the treatment facilities or equipment no longer function as intended, are no longer safe in terms 
of public health and safety, or odor, noise, aerosol drift, or lighting adversely affects neighboring developed 
areas at the levels prohibited by Rule 62-600.400(2)(a), F.A.C., corrective action (which may include additional 
maintenance or modifications of the permitted facilities) shall be taken by the permittee. Other corrective 
action may be required to ensure compliance with rules of the Department. Additionally, the treatment, 
management, use or land application of residuals shall not cause a violation of the odor prohibition in Rule 62- 
296.320(2), F.A.C. [62-600.J10(8), 12-24-96 rind 62-640.400(6), 3-30-981 

5. The deliberate introduction of stormwater in any amount into collectiodtransmission systems designed solely 
for the introduction (and conveyance) of domestidindustrial wastewater; or the deliberate introduction of 
stormwater into collectiodtransmission systems designed for the introduction or conveyance of combinations 
of storm and domestic/industrial wastewater in amounts which may reduce the efficiency of pollutant removal 
by the treatment plant is prohibited, except as provided by Rule 62-610.472, F.A.C. j62-604. /30(3), 12-26-96] 
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6. Collectionltransmission system overflows shall be reported to the Department i n  accordance with Permit 
Condition IX. 20. [62-604.550, 12-26-96] [62-620.610(20), 10-23-00] 

7.  The operating authority of a collectionltransmission system and the permittee of a treatment plant are prohibited 
from accepting connections of wastewater discharges which have not received necessary pretreatment or which 
contain materials or pollutants (other than normal domestic wastewater constituents): 

Which may cause fire or explosion hazards; or 

Which may cause excessive corrosion or other deterioration of wastewater facilities due to chemical action 
or pH levels; or 

Which are solid or viscous and obstruct flow or otherwise interfere with wastewater facility operations or 
treatment; or 

Which result in treatment plant discharges having temperatures above 40°C. 

[62-604.130(4), 12-26-96] 

8. The treatment facility, storage ponds, rapid infiltration basins, andor infiltration trenches shall be enclosed with 
a fence or otherwise provided with features to discourage the entry of animals and unauthorized persons. f62- 
610.518( I ) ,  1-9-96 I land 62-600.400(2)(b), 12-24-96] 

9. Screenings and grit removed from the wastewater facilities shall be collected in suitable containers and hauled to 
a Department approved Class I landfill or to a landfill approved by the Department for receipt/disposal of 
screenings and grit. [62-701.300(1)(a), 4-23-97] 

10. The permittee shall provide adequate notice to the Department of the following: 

a. Any new introduction of pollutants into the facility from an industrial discharger which would be subject to 
Chapter 403, F.S., and the requirements of Chapter 62-620, F.A.C. if it were directly discharging those 
pollutants; and 

b. Any substantial change in the volume or character of pollutants being introduced into that facility by a 
source which was identified in the permit application and known to be discharging at the time the permit 
was issued. 

Adequate notice shall include information on the quality and quantity of effluent introduced into the facility 
and any anticipated impact of the change on the quantity or quality of effluent or reclaimed water to be 
discharged from the facility. 

[ 62-620.625( 2), IO-23-00] 

IX. GENERAL CONDITIONS 

I .  The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit are binding and 
enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a violation of 
Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and is grounds for enforcement action, permit termination, permit revocation and 
reissuance, or permit revision. [62-620.610(1), 10-23-00j 

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicntcd in ttlc approved 
drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviations from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications or 
conditions of this permit constitutes grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department South. 
[62-62O. 610(2), 10-23-001 
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3. As provided in Subsection 403.087(6), F.S., the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any 
exclusive privileges. Neither does it  authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of 
personal rights, nor authorize any infringement of federal, state, or local laws or regulations. This permit is not a 
waiver of or approval of any other Department permit or authorization that may be required for other aspects of 
the total project which are not addressed in this permit. [62-620.610(3), 10-23-001 

4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute state recognition or acknowledgment of title, 
and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title or 
leasehold interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the Intemal Improvement Trust 
Fund may express State opinion as to title. 162-520.610(4), 10-23-001 

5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability and penalties for harm or injury to human health or 
welfare, animal or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source; nor 
does it allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless 
specifically authorized by an order from the Department. The pennittee shall take all reasonable steps to 
minimize or prevent any discharge, reuse of reclaimed water, or residuals use or disposaI in violation of this 
permit which has a reasonable likelihood of adversely affecting human health or the environment. It shall not be 
a defense for a permittee in an enforcement action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the 
permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with the conditions of this permit. [62-620.610(5), 10-23- 
001 

6.  If the permittee wishes to continue an activity regulated by this permit after its expiration date, the permittee 
shall apply for and obtain a new permit. [62-620.610(6), 10-23-001 

7. The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and control, 
and related appurtenances, that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions 
of this permit. This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems when 
necessary to maintain or achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit. (62-620.610(7), 10-23-00] 

8. This permit may be modified, revoked and reissued, or terminated for cause. The filing of a request by the 
permittee for a permit revision, revocation and reissuance, or termination, or a notification of planned changes 
or anticipated noncompliance does not stay any permit condition. (62-620.610(8), 10-23-00] 

9. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department South personnel, 
including an authorized representative of the Department and authorized EPA personnel, when applicable, upon 
presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by law, and at reasonable times, depending 
upon the nature of the concern being investigated, to: 

a. Enter upon the permittee’s premises where a regulated facility, system, or activity is located or conducted, 
or where records shall be kept under the conditions of this permit; 

b. Have access to and copy any records that shall be kept under the conditions of this permit; 

c. Inspect the facilities, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and 

d. Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location necessary to assure compliance hith this 
permit or Department rules. 

[62-620.610(9), 10-23-001 

IO. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data, and other 
informntion relating to the conmmion or operation of this permitted source which are submitted to the 
Department South may be used by the Department South as evidence in any enforcement case involving the 
permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except as such use is proscribed by 
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Section 403.11 1, Florida Statutes, or Rule 62-620.302, Florida Administrative Code. Such evidence shall only 
be used to the extent that it is consistent with the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and applicable evidentiary 
rules. [62-620.61 0( I O), 10-23-00] 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

When requested by the Department South, the permittee shall within a reasonable time provide any information 
required by law which is needed to determine whether there i s  cause for revising, revoking and reissuing, or 
terminating this permit, or to determine compliance with the permit. The permittee shall also provide to the 
Department South upon request copies of records required by this permit to be kept. If the permittee becomes 
aware of relevant facts that were not submitted or were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the 
Department South, such facts or information shall be promptly submitted or corrections promptly reported to the 
Department. 162-620.61 O( I I ) ,  10-23-001 

Unless specifically stated otherwise in Department rules, the permittee, in accepting this permit, agrees to 
comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance; provided, 
however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules. A 
reasonable time for compliance with a new or amended surface water quality standard, other than those 
standards addressed in Rule 62-302.500, F.A.C., shall include a reasonable time to obtain or be denied a mixing 
zone for the new or amended standard. [62-620.610(12), 10-23-00] 

The permittee, in accepting this permit, agrees to pay the applicable regulatory program and surveillance fee in 
accordance with Rule 62-4.052, F.A.C. [62-620.610(13), 10-23-00l 

This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62-620.340, F.A.C. The 
permittee shall be liable for any noncompliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the 
Department. [62-620.6 1 O( 14), I0-23-00] 

The permittee shall give the Department written notice at least 60 days before inactivation or abandonment of a 
wastewater facility and shall specify what steps will be taken to safeguard public health and safety during and 
following inactivation or abandonment. 162-620.610(15), 10-23-00] 

The permittee shall apply for a revision to the Department permit in accordance with Rules 62-620.300,62- 
620.420 or 62-620.450, F.A.C., as applicable, at least 90 days before construction of any planned substantial 
modifications to the permitted facility is to commence or with Rule 62-620.300 for minor modifications to the 
permitted facility. A revised permit shall be obtained before construction begins except as provided in Rule 62- 
620.300, F.A.C. [62-620.610(16), IO-23-00] 

17. The permittee shall give advance notice to the Department of any planned changes in the permitted facility or 
activity which may result in noncompliance with permit requirements. The permittee shall be responsible for 
any and all damages which may result from the changes and may be subject to enforcement action by the 
Department South for penalties or revocation of this permit. The notice shall include the following information: 

a. A description of the anticipated noncompliance; 

b. The period of the anticipated noncompliance, including dates and times; and 

c. Steps being taken to prevent future occurrence of the noncompliance. 

[62-620.610(17,J, 10-23-001 

18. Sampling and monitoring data shall be collected and analyzed in accordance with Rule 62-4.246, Chapters 62- 
160 and 62-601, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 136, as appropriate. 

a. Monitoring results shall be reported at the intervals specified elsewhere in this permit and shall be reported 
on a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR), DEP Form 62-620.910( 10). 
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b. If the permittee monitors any contaminant more frequently than required by the permit, using Department 
approved test procedures, the results of this monitoring shall be included in the calculation and reporting of 
the data submitted in the DMR. 

c. Calculations for all limitations which require averaging of measurements shall use an arithmetic mean 
unless otherwise specified in this permit. 

d. Any laboratory test required by this permit for domestic wastewater facilities shall be performed by a 
laboratory that has been certified by the Department of Health (DOH) under Chapter 64E1, F.A.C., to 
perform the test. On-site tzsts for dissolved oxygen, pH, and total chlorine residual shall be performed by a 
laboratory certified to test for those parameters or under the direction of an operator certified under Chapter 
62-602, F.A.C. 

e. Under Chapter 62-160, F.A.C., sample collection shall be performed by following the protocols outlined in 
‘:DER Standard Operating Procedures for Laboratory Operations and Sample Collection Activities” (DER- 
QA-001/92). Alternatively, sample collection may be performed by an organization who has an approved 
Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan (CompQAP) on file with the Department. The CompQAP shall be 
approved for collection of samples from the required matrices and for the required tests. 

[62-620.610( IS), 10-23-00] 

19. Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, interim and final requirements 
contained in any compliance schedule detailed elsewhere in this permit shall be submitted no later than 14 days 
following each schedule date. [62-620.6I0(19), 10-23-00] 

20. The permittee shall report to the Department any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment. 
Any information shall be provided orally within 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the 
circumstances. A written submission shall also be provided within five days of the time the permittee becomes 
aware of the circumstances. The written submission shall contain: a description of the noncompliance and its 
cause; the period of noncompliance including exact dates and time, and if the noncompliance has not been 
corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to continue; and steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and 
prevent recurrence of the noncompliance. 

a. The following shall be included as information which must be reported within 24 hours under this 
condition: 

1.  Any unanticipated bypass which causes any reclaimed water or effluent to exceed any permit limitation 
or results in an unpermitted discharge, 

2. Any upset which causes any reclaimed water or the effluent to exceed any limitation in the permit, 

3. Violation of a maximum daily discharge limitation for any of the pollutants specifically listed in the 
permit for such notice, and 

4. 
For releases or spills of treated or untreated wastewater, unless authorized elsewhere in this permit, oral 
notifications as required above shall be provided using the following procedures: 

Any unauthorized discharge to surface or ground haters. 
b. 

1. For unauthorized releases or spills in excess of 1,000 gallons per incident, or where public health or the 
environment may be endangered, to the STATE WARNING POINT TOLL FREE NUMBER (800) 
320-0519, as soon as practical, but no later than 14 hours from the time the permittee becomcs await: o f  
the discharge The permittee, to tht: extent known, shall provide the following information to the State 
Warning Point: 
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a) Name, address, and telephone number of person reporting. 

b) Name, address, and telephone number of permittee or responsible person for the discharge. 

c) Date and time of the discharge and status of discharge (ongoing or ceased). 

d) Characteristics of the wastewater spilled or released (untreated or treated, industrial or domestic 
wastewater). 

e) Estimated amount of the discharge. 

fi Location or address of the discharge. 

g) Source and cause of the discharge. 

h) Whether the discharge was contained on-site, and cleanup actions taken to date. 

i) Description of area affected by the discharge, including name of water body affected, if any. 

j) Other persons or agencies contacted, 

2. For unauthorized releases or spills of 1,000 gallons or less, per incident, oral reports shall be provided 
to the Departmentwithin 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the discharge. 

c. If the oral report has been received within 24 hours, the noncompliance has been corrected, and the 
noncompliance did not endanger health or the environment, the Department shall waive the written report. 

[62-620.61 O( 20), I 0-23-001 

21. The permittee shall report all instances of noncompliance not reported under Permit Conditions IX. 18. and 19. 
of this permit at the time monitoring reports are submitted. This report shall contain the same information 
required by Permit Condition IX. 20 of this permit. [62-620.610(21), 10-23-00] 

22. Bypass Provisions. 

a. Bypass is prohibited, and the Department South may take enforcement action against a permittee for bypass, 
unless the permittee affirmatively demonstrates that: 

1. Bypass was unavoidable to prevent loss of life, personal injury, or seLere property damage; and 

2. There were no feasible alternatives to the bypass, such as the use of auxiliary treatment facilities, 
retention of untreated wastes, or maintenance during normal periods of equipment downtime. This 
condition is not satisfied if adequate back-up equipment should have been installed in the exercise of 
reasonable engineering judgment to prevent a bypass which occurred during normal periods of 
equipment downtime or preventive maintenance; and 

3 .  The permittee submitted notices as required under Permit Condition IX. 22. b. of this permit. 

b. If the permittee knows in advance of the need for a bypass, it shall submit prior notice to the Department, if 
possible at least 10 days before the date of the bypass. The permittee shall submit notice of an 
unanticipated bypass within 24 hours of learning about the bypass as required in Permit Condition IX. 20. 
of this permit. A notice shall include a description of the bypass and its cause; the period of the bypass, 
including exact dates and times; if the bypass has not been corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to 
continue; and the steps taken or planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the bypass. 
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c .  The Department shall approve an anticipated bypass, after considering its adverse effect, if the permittee 
demonstrates that it  will meet the three conditions listed in Permit Condition IX. 22. a. 1. through 3. of this 
permit. 

d.  A permittee may allow any bypass to occur which does not cause reclaimed water or effluent limitations to 
be exceeded if it is for essential maintenance to assure efficient operation. These bypasses are not subject 
to the provisions of Permit Condition IX. 22. a. through c. of this permit. 

[62-620.610(22), I0-23-O0] 

23. Upset Provisions 

a. A permittee who wishes to establish the affirmative defense of upset shall demonstrate, through properly 
signed contemporaneous operating logs, or other relevant evidence that: 

1. An upset occurred and that the permittee can identify the cause(s) of the upset; 

2. The permitted facility was at the time being properly operated; 

3. The permittee submitted notice of the upset as required in Permit Condition IX. 20. of this permit; and 

4. The permittee complied with any remedial measures required under Permit Condition IX. 5 .  of this 
permit. 

b. In any enforcement proceeding, the burden of proof for establishing the occurrence of an upset rests with 
the permittee. 
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c. Before an enforcement proceeding is instituted, no representation made during the Department South 
review of a claim that noncompliance was caused by an upset is final agency action subject to judicial 
review. 

[62-620.610(23), 10-23-00] 

Note: In the event of an emergency the permittee shall contact the Department by calling (850) 413-9911. 
During normal business hours, the permittee shall call (941) 332-6975. 

Executed in Fort Myers, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

/ -' 
b ~ -----r / 

,I /// i -- 
' f -, . I  

1.4' ' b- , 
Richard W. Cantrell 
Director of 
District Management 

RWC/MHR/j 1 i 
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0 
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Department of 
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Jeb Bush 
Governor 

South District 
P.O. Box2549 

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 

Fax (239) 332-6969 
Ph. (239) 332-6975 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

May 25,2005 

Patrick Flynn, Vice President 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

RE: Charlotte County-DW 
Sandlhaven WWTP 
FLAOI 4053 

Dear Mr. Flynn: 

A file review and a field inspection of the above referenced WWTP on April 14, 2005 
indicate that you may be in violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes and the rules promulgated 
thereunder. Department personnel observed the following: 

I. The Department found that the required permitted information was 
not being properly recorded on the discharge monitoring report 
(QMIR). The Department is issuing a corrected DMR form that allows the 
operator to report flows for the two discharge sites, OTH-1A and OTH-16. 
Please see enclosures. 

2. Please submit to the Department an updated copy of the reuse 
protocol indicting the correct turbidity alarm set points. The June 
18, 2001 reuse protocol indicated a 5.0 NTU alarm set point for turbidity. 

You are advised that any activity that may contribute to violations of the above described 
statutes and rules should cease immediately. Continued operation of a facility in violation of 
state statutes or rules may result in liability for damages and restoration, and the judicial 
imposition of civil penalties pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, Florida Statutes. 

Cafeass mtify the Department in writing Within 15 days as to -what actions you 
intend to take in order to address these deficiencies. 

Continued. . . 
“More Protection, Less Process” 



Mr. Flynn 
May 24,2005 
Page 2 of 2 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Doug Wells at (239) 332- 
6975, ext. 108. Your cooperation is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

_-- _- _. _. 

.. . 

Environmental Manager 

KK/EJ/mv 

cc: Lenny Godwin, Operator 

enclosures 
Allen Slater, FRWA (allen.slater@frwa.net) 



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 
Whet1 Completed nlail tlus report to: Dcpartment of Environmental Protection, South District, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, P 0 Box 2549, Fl. Myers, FL. 33902-2549 

PERMllTEE NAME: 
MAILING ADDRESS: 200 Weathersficld Avenue 

lltilities incorporated of Sandalhaven 

Altamonie Springs. FL 327 14 

FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP 
LOCATION: 68 1 I Placida Koad 

Englewood. FL 34224 

PERMIT NUMBER EA014053 

LIMIT Final 
CLASS SIZE NIA 

MONlTORING GROUP NUMBER: R-001 
MONITORING GROUP DESC: , including Influent 

REPORT 
GROUP 

Monthly 
Domestic 

DEP Form 62-620.91U(lO). Effcctivc Noveinber 29, 1994 



FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTI' 

Sample 

DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Continued) 
M R F R .  R A n l  D E P M P T ~ I I I ~ A ~ E D .  EI A n i m a  

Quantity or Loading Units Quality or Concentration Units No. Frequency of Sample Type 
Analysis 

I I I 

MONITORING GROUP NU1 ..--.,. _. vy. 
MONITORING PERIOD From: To 

, U.\l.,,, A."I.I"LII.. 1 b \ " L - r " J J  

P A R M W e 0 0 4 0 0  A 
,Mon.Site No. EFA-I 
Coliform. Fecal 

Measurement 
Permit 
Requirement 
Sample I 

6.0 8.5 su 5 Days/Week Grab 
(Min.) (MU.) 

PARM Code 74055 Y 
Mon.Site No. EFA-I 
Coliform, Fecal 

PARM Code 74055 A 
Mon.Site No. EFA-I 
Total Residual Chlorine (For 
Disinfection) 
PARMCode5WO A 
Mon.Site No. EFA- I 
Nitrogen. Nitrate, Total (as N) 

Me.~suremeiit 

Permit 200 ltl1ooML Every Two Requirement (An.Avg.) 
Sample 
Measurement 
Pernlit 
R w  mremen t (Mo.Geo.Meao) 
Sainple 
Measurement 
Pcrmit 
Requirement 
Sainple 

Grab 
Weeks 

Grab W1M)ML Every Two Report 400 800 
(90%) (Max.) Weeks 

Grab 0.5 MGL 5 D a y f l a k  
(Min.) 

PARMCode00620 A 
MonSite No. EFA-I 
BOD. Carbonaceous 5 day, 20C 

Measurement 
Permit 

Requirement (MU.) Weeks Sample 

Every Two 8-how FPC MGL 12.0 

DEP Form 62-620.9 IO( IO). Effective November 29, 1994 

PARMCode80082 6 
Mon.Site No. INPI 
Solids, Total Suspended 

MonSite No. INF-1 
PARM Code 00530 G 

Meawrement 
Permit 
Requirement 
Sample 
Measurement 

Requirement Report M G 5  
Permit 

Sample 
Measurement 
Permit 
Requirement 
Sample 
Mcasuremcnt 
Pew1 
Requirement 
Sample 
Measurement 

Report M G 5  Every Two &how FPC 
Weeks (Mo.Avg ) 

Every Two 8-hour FPC 
WWh (Mo.Avg ) 



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A 

When Completed nuil this report tu: Dcpartmcnl of Environmental Protection, South District, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, P 0 Box 2549, Ft. Myers, E, 33902-2549 

~ 

NAMWITLE OF PRINCIPAI, MECllTlVIl OFFlCEK OK AUTHORUED AGENT SIGNATURE OF PRDICIPAL EXECUTIVE OmCER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT TE.L.EPHONE NO DATE (YYIMMIDD) 

. 

PERMIITEE NAME. Utilities Incorporated oC Sandalhaven 
MAILING ADDRESS: 200 Weathersfield Avenue 

Allamonte Spring% FL 32714 

FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTP 
LOCATION: 611 1 1 Placida Road 

Englewood. FL 34224 

COUNTY: Charlotte 

PERMIT NUMBER FLAQ14053 

LIMIT: Final 
CLASS SUE NIA 

MONITORING GROUP NUMBER. R-002 
MONITORING GROUP DESC. 

REPORT 
GROUP: 

NO DISCHARGE FROM SITE 
MONITORING PERIOD From: To 

Monthly 
Domestic 

PARMCode50050 Y 

PAKMGode80082 A 

P A R M W 0 0 5 3 0  B 5.0 M U L  4 DayslWGk- 
MonSite No. Em-1 
PH Sample 

PARM Code 00400 A Pentiit 6.0 8.5 su 5 Days/Week Mon.Sitc No. EFA- I 

Requirement (Max.) 

Measurement 

Requirement (Min.) (MU.) 

Sample Type 1 I 

8-hour FPC ZI 
DEP Form 02-620.01 O( 10). Effective Novcmbcr 29, I994 



DISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT - PART A (Continued) 

Permit 
Requirement 
Sample 
Meas urenien t 
Permil 
Requrement 
Sample 
Mearuremcnt 
Purmt 
Requirement 
Sample 
Measurement 
Pennit 
Req uircment 
Sample 
Measuremen1 
Pennit 
Kqu~mment 
Sample 
Mearurement 
P m t  
Requirement 

- 

FAClLtTY: Sandalhaven W W P  MONITORlNG GROUP NUMBER: R-002 
MONlTORING PERIOD From: To 

PERMIT NUMBER: ITA014053 

DEP Form 62-620.') IO( IO). Effeciivc Novcmbar 29. I994 



DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS - PART B 
Permit Number: lXAOI4053 Facility: Sandalhaven WWTF' 
Monitoring Period From: To: 

PLANT STAFFING: 
Day Shift Operator Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Evening Shih Operator Class: Cenificate No: Name: 

Night Shift Operator Class: Cemficate N o  Name: 

ead Operator Class: Certificate No. Name: 

DEP Form 62-620.910(10), Effective November 29, 1994 



DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS - PART B 
Permit Number: FLAO 14053 Facility: Sandalhaven WWTP 
Monitoring Period From: To: 

PLANT STAFFING: 
Day Shift Operator Class: Certificate No: 

Evening Shift Operator Class: Certificate No: 

Night Sbtt  Operator Class: Certificate No: 

- -ad Operator Class: Certificate No: 

Name: 

Name: 

Name: 

Name: 

DEP Form 62-620.910( lo), Effective November 29, 1994 



DESCRI~ION/INSTRUCTIONS CODE 
Analysis not conducted. 
Dry Well 
Flood disaster. OTH 
Insufficient flow for sampling. 
LOSl simple. 

MNR 

DESCRIPTION/INSTRU~IONS 
No discharge fronVto site. 
Operations were shutdown so no sample could be taken. 
Other. Please enter an explanation of why monitoring data were not available. 
Sampling equipment failure. 



PART B - DAI, t SAMPLE WSULTS 

< 
A 
J 

Y 
Q 

Monitoring Period: Enter the month, day, and year for the first and last day of the monitoring period (Le. the month, the quarter, the year, etc.) during which the data on this report were collected and analyzed. 
Daily Monitoring Ruulls: Transfer all analytical data from your facility's laboratory or a contract laboratory's data sheets for all day(s) that samples were collected. Record the data in the units indicated. Table I in Chapter 62- 
160, F.A.C., contains a complete list of all the data qualifier codes that your labmatory may use when reporting analpcal results. However, when transferring numerical results onto Part B of the DMR, only the following data 

The compound was analyzed for but not detected. 
Value reported is the mean (average) of two or more determinations. 
Estimated value, value not accurate. 

Laboratory analysis was from an unprescrved or improperly preserved sample. 
Sample held beyond the actual holding lime. 

qualifier codes should bc u s ~ ~ d  and an explanation provided where appropriate. I CODE I DESCKIPTION/INSTRlICTIONS 
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SANDALHAVEN UTL 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DFPARTMENf OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTTON 

DEP PER SON RFXElVTNG RE2O:KT: yr\ 3 f3 Ck SO n 

DISCH.4RGP =PORTED BY: - PHONE: - 

PAGE 04 

DISCHARGE TO: Ground Surfact Water OLhCt 

U: DISCllARGE TO SURFACE WATER, mnpies nccdd at paint ofdischvgc, background and 
downsltcam of pint of discharge. Attach ample rasults a d  fampls location map. 

REFERRED TO: - 



PAGE 11 

DATE OF 
OCC J R  R ENCE 9-d ' COMPANY NOL 90- COMPANY NAME 

WASTEW AI'ER SYSTEMS 

Type of Viola tion 

0 NPDES 
- 

[7 CounlylLocal 

0 Overflow/SpiII 

Compliance 

)$ Other 

Date Notifd Descriptionhcation of Violation 

WATER SYSlrEMS 

FDEP 

Coullty/Local 

Compliance 

Bact Tee's 

Other 

Use additional sheets as ncctssary. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DFPARTMENT OP ENVIRONMENTAL PROTJXTION 

DISCHARGE REPORTED BY: f i o d  PHONE - 

APPROX M,4E G.4T.LONAGE OISCH AROED: 

DISCHARGE TO; Ground Surfice water @ 
UT DJSCIIARGE TO SUmACI;: 'WATER, samplss nccdd at point of dischmgc, background and 
downslrcam of point of diKhargc. A H W  srunplo rtsults a d  campla Iocatbn map. 
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Other 
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WATER SYSTEMS 
Date N Aified 

-- 
Type of \fioIafion 

u Flx’  -cc_ 

tl -u*fiocal 

-- L 

- 
A 

Use aciditionaf sheet: as necessary. 
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COMPANY No. 0' COMPAPN NAME 

WASTEWATER SYSTEMS - - 
Type of Vialation 

0 

a 

c3 

w 

B 

Date Notified Description of Violation B>d pass . -  

WATER SYSTEMS 
Type of Violation 

0 -  

CJ Compliance 

c] Bactis 

use additional 

Date Notified Description of Violation 

A 

sheets 2s necessary. 
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WASTEWAT17,R SYSTEMS 
Type of Violation - 

a 

c1 

C0unt)tocal 

Qverfl~~w/Spill 

Compliance 

Other 

Description of Violation 

WATER !SYSTEMS 
Type of Violation 

t7 

13 

0 

FEW 

C ourl t y k o c a  I 

Com7tiance 

Badi‘s 

mother 

Use a d d i t i o n a l  

Date Nc tified Description of Violation 

sheets as necessary - 
Operator Signature 
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VIOLATlON REPORTING FORM 

DATE OF 
COMPANY NO. b Po &IMPANY NAME-& OCCORRENCE V ~ D - .  
WASTEWATER SYSTEMS I 

TYPC of Violation 

NPDES 

FDEP 

County/Local 

Ovedow/Spill 

Compliance 

Other 

Date NoCJfled Descriptionhocetlon of Violation 

WATER SYSTEMS 

0 FDEP 

0 

0 

0 

CountylLncal 

Compliance 

Bact Tee's 

Other 

Use additional 

. 

I 
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:w 2 !: 
Department of 

C e K -  Environmental Protection h b  ' 
Jeb Bush 
Governor 

South District 
P.0. Box-2549 

Fort Myers, Florida 33902-2549 

Fax (239) 332-6969 
Ph. (239) 332-6975 

Colleen M. Castille 
Secretary 

Patrick Flynn, Vice President 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

RE: Charlotte Countv-DW 
Sandlhaven WWTP 
FLA014053 

Dear Mr. Flynn: 

A file review and a field inspection of the above referenced WWTP on April 14, 2005 
indicate that you may be in violation of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes and the rules promulgated 
thereunder. Department personnel observed the following: 

1. The Department found that the required permitted information was 
not being properly recorded on the discharge monitoring report 
(DMR). The Department is issuing a corrected DMR form that allows the 
operator to report flows for the two discharge sites, OTH-1A and OTH-16. 
Please see enclosures. 

2. Please submit to the Department an updated copy of the reuse 
protocol indicting the correct turbidity alarm set points. The June 
18, 2001 reuse protocol indicated a 5.0 NTU alarm set point for turbidity. 

You are advised that any activity that may contribute to violations of the above described 
statutes and rules should cease immediately. Continued operation of a facility in violation of 
state statutes or rules may result in liability for damages and restoration, and the judicial 
imposition of civil penalties pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, Florida Statutes. 

Please notify the Department in writing within 15 days as to what actions you 
intend to take in order to address these deficiencies. 

Continued. . , 
/ "More Prctecficn. Lt1s.s Process" 



Mr. Flynn 
May 24, 2005 
Page 2 of 2 

I f  you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Douq Wells at (239) 332- 
6975, ext. 108. Your cooperation is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Environmental Manager 

KK/EJ/mv 

cc: Lenny Godwin, Operator 
Allen Slater, FRWA (allen.slater@frwa.net) 

enclosures 
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DISCHARGE MONITORY’ REPORT - PART A (Continued) 

Parameter Quantity or Loading Units Quality or Concentration Units No. Frequency of Sample Type Analysis 

PH Sample 
Meawrement 

PARMCode00400 A Pemut 
Mon Sire No. EFA- I Requirement 
Coliform. Fecal Sample 

Measurement 
PARM Code 74055 Y Pernut 
Moil Site No. EFA-I Requimment 
Coliform, Fecrl Sample 

Measurcnienr 
PARM Code 74055 A Pemlit 
Mon Site No. EFA- I Requirement 
Total Residual Chlorine (For Sample 
Disinfection) Measurcment 
PARMCode50060 A Pemui 
Mon Site No. EFA- I Requirement 
Nitrogen. Nitrate. Toul (as N) Sample 

Measurement 

Requirement 
Sample 
Mcawrsmcnt 

Mon Sire No INF-l Requirement 
Solids. Total Suspended Sample 

Mcawrcmcnt 
PARM Code 00530 (i P e m t  
Mon Site No INF-I Requirement 

Sample 
Mcasureincnt 
Perm11 
Requrrenienr 
Sample 
Measurement 
Pemui 
Requireinen t 
Sample 
Mcawreincnt 
Pemut 
Requirement 

Grab 5 D a y m e e k  6.0 8.5 su - (Max.) (Min.) 
PI 

Grab 200 #/lOOML Every Two 
(An.Avg.) Weeks 

-___ 
Every Two Grab HIOOML 

Weeks (90%) (Max.) (Mo.Geo.Mean) 

Grab 0.5 MGR. 5 Daymeek (Min.) 
~ 

12.0 MG/L Every Two 8-hour FPC 
PARMCode00620 A P e n t  

(Max.) Weeks 
Moil Sire No. EFA- I 
BOD. Carbonaceous 5 dry. 20C 

Report MGR. Every Two &hour FPC 
PARM Code (10082 G Pemt - (Mo. Avg.) Weeks -- 

R e m  MGR. Every Two 8-hour FPC 
(Mo.Avg ) Weeks 

-- -______ 

FACILITY: Sandalhaven WWTI’ MONITORINc .OUP NUMBER: R-001 PERMIT NUMBER: FLAO14053 
MONITORING PERIOD From: To 

DEP Form 62-670.0 IO( IO). Effective November 29, 1994 



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTFpTION DISCURGE MONlTORING REPORT - PART A 
When Cor111 nail llus report lo: Department of Environmental Protection. South District, Florida L .lent of Environmental Protection. P 0 Box 2549, Ft. Myers, FL, 33902-2549 

Parameter Quantity or Loading Units Quality or Concentration Units No, Frequency of Ex. Analysis 

Flow Sample 

PARM Code 50050 Y Penrut 0.10 MGD 
Mon Site No OTH-I A Requirement (An.Avg ) 
Flow Sample 

PARM Code 50050 P Pernut Report MGD 5 DayslWeek 
MOII Site NO OTH-IA Requirement (Ma Avg ) 
BOD, Carbonaceous 5 day. 20C 

PARMCode80082 Y P e m t  20.0 M G L  Every Two 
Mon Site N o  EFA-I Requircment (An Avg ) Weeks 
BOD, Carbonaceous 5 day. 20C 

PARM Code 80082 A P e m t  30.0 60.0 M G L  Every Two 
Mon Site No EFA- I Requirement (Mo.Avg.) (Max.) Weeks 
Solids. Total Suspended Sample 

PARM Code 00530 B Permit 5.0 MGR. 4 DayslWeek 
Mon Site No EFB-1 Requirement (Max ) 
PH Sample 

PARMCode00400 A Permit 6.0 8.5 su 5 DayslWeek 

Measurement 
5 Days/Week 

Mearurcment 

Sample 
Meawremcnt 

Sample 
Meawremcnt 

Measurement 

Mcasurcmcnt 

Mon Site No EFA-I Requirement (Min ) (Max.) 

PERMI'TTEt: n A M E  
MAILING ADDRESS: 200 Weathcrsfield Avenue 

Utilities Incorporated of Sandalhaven 

Altamonte Springs, FL 327 14 

FACILITY: Sandalhaven W W P  
LOCATION: 68 1 1 Placida Road 

Englewood, FL 34224 

Sample Type 

Flow meters and 
totalizers 

Row meters and 
totalizers 

%hour FF'C 

8-hour FPC 

Grab 

Grab 

COUNTY: Charlotte 

NAMl3TITLE OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER OK AUTHORIZED AGENT 

PERMIT NUMBER FLA014053 

LIMIT: Final 
CLASS SIZE: NIA 

MONITORING GROUP NUMBER. R-002 
MONITORING GROUP D E W  

TELEPHONE NO DATE (YYIMMIDD) SIGNATURE OF PRINCLPAL EXECUTIVE O m C E R  OR AUTHORlZED AGENT 

REPORT. 
GROUP 

NO DISCHARGE FROM S" 
MONITORING PERIOD From: To 

Monthly 
Domestic 

DEP Form 62-620.910( IO). Erfeciivc Novcmhcr 29. 1994 



FAClLlTY Sandalhaven WWTP 

Quantity or Loading Units Quality or Concentration 

DISCHARGE MONITOW"" REPORT - PART A (Continued) 
PERMIT NUMBER: FLA014053 MONlTORlh .OUP NUMBER: R-002 

MONITORING PERIOD From: To 

Units I Parameter 

Measurement I 
Pennit I 

Coliform, Fecal 

PARM Code 74055 A 
MonSite No. EFA-I 
Total Residual Chlorine (For ' 

Disinfection) 
PARMCode50060 A 
MonSite No. , EFA-1 
Turbidity 

PARMCodz00070 B 
Mon.Site No. Em-1 

I I I I 
25 I #/lWML 

F 

Requirement 
Sample 
Mcasurcmcnt 
Permit 
Requirement 
Sample 
Measurement 
P e m t  
Requirement 
Sample 
Measurement 
Pemu t 
Requirement 
Sample 
Measurement 
IPermit 

I 

(Max.) 

1 .o MGR. 
(Min.) 

NTO 

1 Requirement I I I I I I 

Sample I 

Permit 
Requirement 

Requirement 
Sample 
Measurement 

Measurcmcnl 

I :$emen, 
[Sample 
1 Measurement 
1 Permit 

Measurcmcnl 

I :$emen, 
[Sample 
1 Measurement 
1 Permit 

Frequency of Sample Type ::: I Analysis I 1 
I 

Gnb 

DEP Forni 62-620.910( IO). Efrcctivc November 29, 1994 



DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS - PART B 
Permit Number: FLAO 14053 Facility: Sandalhaven WWTP 
Monitoring Period From: To: 

PLANT STAF"G: 
Day Shift Operator Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Evening Shift Opentor  Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Night Shift Operator Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Lea '310r Class: Certificate No: Name: 

DEP Form 62-620.9 1 O( IO). Effective November 29. 1994 



' >  DAILY SAMPLE RESULTS - PART B 
Permit Number: FLAO I4053 Facility. Sandalhaven WWTP 
Monitoring Period From: To: 

PLANT STAFFING: 
Day Shift Opentor 

Evening Shift Opentor 

Night Shift Operator 

Leal -ator 

Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Class: Certificate No: Name: 

Class: Certificate No: Name: 

DEP Form 62-620.910( IO), Effective November 29, 1994 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE P' -'EWATER DISCHARGE MONITORING IW'ORT 

Read ihese in. .ns as well as the SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE W,.- .r;WATER DISCHARGE MONITORWIG REPORT before completing the DMR. Hard copies and/or electronic 
copies of the required parts of the DMR were provided with the permit. All required information shall be completed in full and typed or printed in ink. A signed, original DMR shall be mailed LO the address printed on the DMR 
by the 28Ih of the month following the monitoring period. The DMR shall not be submitted before the end of the vonitoring period. 

The DMR consists of three parts--A, B, and D--all of which may or may not be applicable to every facility. Facilities may have one or more Part A's for reporting effluent or reclaimed water data. All domestic wastewater 
facilities will have a Part B for reporting daily sample results. Part D is used for reporting ground water monitoring well data. 
When results are not available, the following codes should be used on parts A and D of the DMR and an explanation provided where appropriate. Note: Codes used on Part B for raw d a u  are different. 

CODE 

MNR 

Dry Well 
Flood disaster. 
Insuflicicnt flow for sampling. 
Lost sample. 

CODE 
NOD 
OPS 
OTH 
SEF 

DESCRIF'TION/INSTRUCTIONS 
No discharge frondto site. 
Operations were shutdown so no sample could be taken. 
Other. Please enter an explanation of why monitoring data were not available. 
Sampling equipment failure. 

When reporting analytical results that fall bclow a laboratory's reported method detection limits or practical quantification limits, the following instructions should be used: 

I .  Results greater than or cqual lo the PQL shall be reported as the measured quantity. 
2. Kesults less than the PQL and greater than or equal to the MDL shall be reported as the laboratory's MDL value. These values shall be deemed equal to the MDL when necessary lo calculale an average for that parameter 

and when determining compliance with permit limits. 
3. Results less than the MDL shall be reported by entering a less than sign ("d') followed by the laboratory's MDL value, e.g. < 0.001. A value of one-half the MDL or one-half the effluent limit. whichever is lower. shall be 

used for that sample when necessary to calculate an average for that parameter. Values less than the MDL are considered to demonsuate compliance with an effluent limitation. 

PART A -DISCIIARGE MONlTOKING REPORT (DMR) 

Part A of thc DMR is comprised of one or more sections. each having its own header information. Facility information is preprinted in the header as well as the monitoring group number, whether the limits and monitoring 
requirements arc interim or final, and the required submittal frequency (e.g. monthly, annually, quarterly, etc.). Submit Part A based on the required reporting frequency in the header and the instructions shown in the permit. The 
following should be completed by the permittee or authorized representative: 

NO Discliargc From Sile: Check this box if no discharge occurs and, as a result. there are no data or codes to be entered for all of the parameters on the DMR for the entire monitoring group number; howevcr, if the monitoring 
group includes other monitoring locations (e.g., influent sampling). the "NOD code should be used to individually denote those parameters for which there was no discharge. 
Monitoring Period: Enter the month. day. and year for the first and last day of the monitoring period ( i t .  the month, the quarter, the year, etc.) during which the data on this report were collected and analyzed. 
Sanlple Measurenlcnt: Before filling in sample measurements in the table, check to see that the data collected correspond to the limit indicated on the DMK ( i s .  interim or final) and that the data correspond to the monitoring 
group number in the header. Enter the data or calculated results for each panmeter on this row in the non-shaded area above the limit. Be sure the result being entered corresponds to the appropriate statistical base code (e.g. 
annual average, monthly average, single sample maximum. etc.) and units. 
NO. Ex.: Enter the number of sample measurements during the monitoring period that exceeded the pennit limit for each parameter in the non-shaded area. If none, enter zero. 
Frequency of Analysis: The shaded areas in this column contain the minimum number of times the measurement is required to be made according to the permit. Enter the actual number of times the measurement was made in 
the space above the shaded area. 
SanlPle Type: ThC shaded areas in this cohmn contain the type of sample (e.g. grab, composite, continuous) required by the permit. Enter the actual sample type that was taken in the space above the shaded area. 
Sig11ature: This report must be signed in accordance with Rule 62-620.305. F.A.C. Type or print the name and title of the signing official. Include the telephone number where the official may be reached in the event there are 
questions conceming this report. Enter the date when the report is signed. 
Cmn"mit and  Explanation of Any Violatiurs: Use this area to explain any exceedances. any upset or by-pass events, or other items which require explanation. If more space is needed, reference all attachments in this area. 



CODE DESCRIPTIONIINSTRU~IONS 
< 
A 
J 
Q 

The compound was analyzed for but not detected. 
Value reported is the mean (average) of two or more determinations. 
Estimated value. value not accurate. 
Sample held beyond the actual holding time. 

I ~ Y- 
Add the results to get the Total and divide by the number of days in the month to get the Monthly Average. 

[ Laboratory analysis was from an unprescrved or improperly preserved sample. I 
Plant Staffing: List the name. certificate number, and class of all state certified operators operating the facility during the monitoring period. Use additional sheets as necessary. 

PART D - GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT 

Monitoring Period: Entcr the month. day. and year for the first and last day  of the monitoring period ( i s .  the month. the quarter, the year, etc.) during which the data on this report were collected and analyzed. 
Date Saniple Obtained: Enter the date the sample was taken. Also, check whether or not the well was purged before sampling. 
Time Sample Obtained: Enter the time the sample was taken. 
Saniple Measurenient: Kccord the results of the analysis. If the result was below the minimum detection limit, indicate that. 
Detection Linlits: Record the detection limits or the analytical methods used. 
Analysis Method: Indicate the analytical method used. Record the method number from Chapter 62-160 or Chapter 62-601, F.A.C.. or from other sources. 
Sanipling Equipment Used: Indicate the procedure used to collect the sample (e.g. airlift, bucketbailer, centrifugal pump, etc.) 
Saniples Filtered: Indicate whether the sample obtained was filtered by laboratory (L), filtered in field (F). or unfiltered (N). 
Signature: This report must be signed in  accordance with Rule 62-620.305, F,A.C. Type or print the name and title of the signing official. Include the telephone number where the official may be reached in the event there are 
questions concerning this report. Enter the date when the report is signed. 
Conmmts and Explanation: Usc this space to make any comments on or explanations of results that are unexpected. If more space is needed, reference all attachments in this area. 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR LIMITED WET WEATHER DISCHARGES 

Flow (Limited Wet Weather Discharge): Enter the measured average flow rate during the period of discharge or divide gallons discharged by duration of discharge (converted into days). Record in million gallons Per day 
(MGD). 
Flow (Upstream): Enter the average flow rate in the receiving stream upstream from the point of discharge for the period of discharge. The average flow rate can be calculated based on two measurements; one made a1 the Start 
and one made 31 the end of the discharge period. Measurements are to be made at the upstream gauging station described in the permit. 
Actual Stream Dilution Ratio: To calculate the Actual Stream Dilution Ratio. divide the average upstream flow rate by the average discharge flow rate. Enter the Actual Stream Dilution Ratio accurate to the nearest 0. I .  
No. of Days the SDF > Stream Dilution Ratio: For each day of discharge, compare the minimum Stream Dilution Factor (SDF) from the permit to the calculated Stream Dilution Ratio. On Part B of the DMK. enter an asterisk 
(*) if the SDF i s  greater than the Stream Dilution Ratio on any day of discharge. On Part A of the DMR, add up the days with an I‘*” and record the total number of days the Stream Dilution Factor was greater than the Stream 
Dilution Ratio. 
CBOD,: Enter the average CBOD, of the reclaimed water discharged during the period shown in duration of discharge. 
TKN: Enter the average TKN of the reclaimed water discharged during the period shown in duration of discharge. 
Actual Rainfall: Enter the actual rainfall for each day on Part B. Enter the actual cumulative rainfall to date for this calendar year and the actual total monthly rainfall on Part A. The cumulative rainfall to date for this calendar 
year is the total amount of rain. in inches. that has been recorded since January 1 of the current year through the month for which this DMR contains dau. 
Rainfall During Average Hainfall Year: On Part A, enter the total monthly rainfall during the average rainfall year and the cumulative rainfall for the average rainfall year. The cumulative rainfall for the average rainfall year is 
the amount of rain, in inchcs. which fell during the average rainfall year from January through the month for which this DMR contains data. 
No. of Days LWWD Activated During Calciidar Year: Enter the cumulative number of days that the limited wet weather discharge was activated since January 1 of the current year. 
Reason for Discharge: Attach to the DMR a brief explanation of the factors contributing to the need to activate the limited wet weather discharge. 





CORPORATE OFFICES: 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, Illinois 60062 
Telephone: 847-498-6440 

UTILITIES, INC. OF SANDALHAVEN 
A N  AFFILIATE OF UTILITIES. INC. 

200 WEATHERSFIELD A V E N U E  
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 3271 4 

Telephone: 407-869- I9 19 
Florida: 800-277- 19 19 

Fax: 407-869-6961 
florida@utilitiesinc-usaxom 

June 3 ,2005 

Mr. Keith Kleinmann 
Environmental Manager 
Department of Environmental Protection 
South District 
P.O. Box 2549 
Fort Meyers, Florida 33902-2549 

Re: Sandalhaven WWTP 
FLA014053 

Dear Mr. Kleinmann: 

Please find listed below the responses concerning the file review and field inspection of the Sandalhaven WWTP conducted 
by your Department personnel on April 14,2005. 

1. STATEMENT: The Department found that the required permitted information was not properly recorded on the 
discharge monitoring report (DMR). The department is issuing a corrected DMR form that allows the operator to 
report flows for the two discharge sites, OTH-IA and OTH-1B. Please see enclosures. 

RESPONSE: Department personnel provided the Sandalhaven WWTP operator a revised DMR by mail on 
approximately May 30,2005. A revised DMR for April 2005 was mailed to your Department on June 2,2005, 
Utilities, Inc. requests an electronic copy in a word document of the revised DMR. 

2. STATEMENT: Please submit to the Department an updated copy of the reuse protocol indicating the correct 
turbidity alarm set points. The June 18,2001 reuse protocol indicated a 5.0 NTU alarm set point for turbidity. 

RESPONSE: Attached with this correspondence is the Revised Operating Protocol dated October 10,2001, Please 
note under ACCEPTABILITY CRITERIA -TURBIDITY that “the proposed set-point for alarm will be 3.0 NTUs 
and diversion of the effluent will also be when the turbidity exceeds 3.0 NTUs.” Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven will 
verify that the set point is set at this value. 

If you have any questions, please contact Richard Retz at the telephone number or address listed on the letterhead or 
by e-mail at r.retz~utilities-usa.corn . 

Very Truly Yours, 
UTILITIES, INC. OF SANDALHAVEN 

Michael T. Dunn 
Regional Manager 

ec: 

cc: Scott Stewart, Area Manager 

Richard Retz., Assistant Operations Manager 
Patrick Flynn, Regional Director 

Page 1 of 1 
IO0 0 4 I O‘Operarions\l9i2 690kesp lir to 04 I405 inspect doc 
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DOCKET NO.: 060285-SU 



Employees Involved in Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven. Operations 
During Test Year 2005: 

Patrick Flynn, Regional Director: Oversees all operations and employees in Florida. 

Rick Retz, Regional Manager: Manages operations and employees for all West Coast 
operations. West Coast operations include all systems located in South Florida and West 
Florida. 

Tony Wierzbicki, Project Manager: Manages capital projects and developer activity 1 
within the West Coast and South Florida Operations areas 

Scott Stewart, Area Manager: Supervises the day-to-day operations for the systems 
within the West Coast Operations area. 

Field Employees: 

Patrick (Lenny) Godwin, Lead Operator (“B” Water License, “B” Wastewater License): 
Mr Godwin is responsible for overseeing the day-to-day operations of the Sandalhaven 
wastewater facility. 

Mike Monet, Operator (“C” Wastewater License): 



Facilities: 

The minimum staffing requirement at the Sandalhaven wastewater plant is 6 hours per 
day, 7 days per week by a minimum Class “C” wastewater operator. 

Duties arid Responsibilities: 

Responsible for performing treatment plant, collection system and transmission 
system operation and maintenance. Duties are to be completed in a reasonable 
and professional manner consistent with standard operating practices in order to 
comply with state and local regulatory rules and requirements. Must perform 
duties consistent with the protection of the public health and the environment. 
Perform responsible, efficient, and effective on-site management and supervision 
of  all system functions. 
Submit complete, accurate and timely periodic plant operating reports. 
Report to the Permittee and the Department of Environmental Protection any 
serious plant or system breakdown or condition causing or likely to cause serious, 
inefficient or unsafe treatment or discharge of wastewater in a manner not 
authorized by the current permit. 
Submit accurate reports relative to treatment plant, collection system, and 
transmission system operation, including sampling and laboratory analysis. 
Maintain an operation and maintenance log for the plant, current to the last 
operation and maintenance task performed. 
Perform required preventative maintenance in conformance with equipment 
manufacturer recommendations. Repair or replace plant equipment and collection 
system components as needed to keep the facilities operating as permitted, 
Perform various service order functions including but not limited to the following: 
customer complaints; reading and checking meters; cross-connection inspections; 
installing or repairing the collection and disposal systems. 
Maintain the visual aesthetics of the facilities in compliance with company 
standards, including grounds maintenance, fence repairs, site security, lighting 
fixtures, and general building upkeep. 
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CHARLOTTE COUNTY 



FL Vehicles as of 5-5-06 

Veh. # Yr/Make/Model 
9934 99 DODGE DAKOTA 
9932 99 DODGE DAKOTA 

636 06 CHEV COLORADO 
221 02 C H E W  S-10 

19 00 CHEV CS10803 
610 06 CHEV C15 V-8 
311 03 CHEV C15 FULL 
308 03 CHEV C15 FULL 
431 04 CHEV C25 

24 00 CHEV S-10 
638 06 CHEV C15 

223 02 C H E W  S-10 
608 06 CHEV C15 V-8 

8691 86 INTERNATIONAL 

16 00 CHEV CS10803 
9808 98 DODGE DAKOTA 
427 04 CHEV C15 FULL 
508 05 CHEV C25 4x4 
103 01 CHEV S10 

9833 98 CHEV S-10 
111 01 CHEV 1500 
461 04 CHEV C15 

9928 99 DODGE DAKOTA 
426 04 CHEV C15 FULL 

9935 99 DODGE DAKOTA 
9933 99 DODGE DAKOTA 
9931 99 DODGE DAKOTA 
9927 99 DODGE DAKOTA 
9602 96 FORD RANGER REGULAR 

516 05 CHEV COLORADO 
101 01 CHEV S10 
220 02 C H E W  S-10 

102 01 CHEV S10 
9835 98 CHEV S-10 
9834 98 CHEV S-10 

110 01 CHEV 1500 
109 01 CHEV 1500 
217 02 C H E W  C15 FULL 

18 00 CHEV 1500 
108 01 CHEV 1500 
113 01 CHEV 1500 
107 01 CHEV 1500 
112 01 CHV 1500 
312 03 CHEV C15 FULL 
305 03 CHEV C15 FULL 
433 04 FORD F-750 
304 03 CHEV C15 FULL 

8926 89 FORD F-350 
9765 97 PONTIAC GRAND AM 

35 00 CHEV C25 BOOM 
503 05 CHEV COLORADO 
612 06 C H N  COLORADO 
637 06 CHEV C15 
222 02 C H E W  C15 FULL 
424 03 C H N  C15 FULL 
436 04 CHEV C15 FULL 
301 03 CHEV C15 FULL 
422 04 CHEV C15 EXT CAB 
509 05 CHEV C15 4 x 4  EXT 
639 06 CHEV C15 4x4 EXT 
428 04 CHEV S10 TRAILBLAZER 
512 05 CHEV TAHOE 
650 06 CHEV TAHOE 4x4 

242 02 C H E W  IMPALA 

453 04 CHEV C15 EXT CAB 
609 06 CHEV C25 
129 01 CHEV FULL 1500 4wD 

105 01 CHEV S10 
314 03 CHEV C15 FULL 
51 1 05 CHEV C15 REG CAB 

14 00 CHEV CS10803 

9250 92 DODGE 

9925 99 CHEV LUMINA 

33 00 DODGE DAKOTA 

VIN Driver Assigned 
lB7FL26X6XS261957 CORY SUDOL 
lB7FL26XXxS277898 NO DRIVER YET 
lGCCS146568234592 JEROME HAMPTON 
lGCCS14W428209130 ROGER GRAY 
lGCCS14WSYK196208 CARL ZUBEK 
lGCEC14V862103857 MICHAEL OVERTON 
lGCEC14X232114639 EDWARD ROBERTS 
lGCEC14X832115665 SCOTT LEARNED 
lGCHK24U04E296751 DON TAYLOR 
lGCCS14WSYK229577 ALVIN BISHOP 
lGCECl4V86E197990 ALVIN BISHOP 
lHTLDTVNZGHA45725 VACUUM TRUCK 
lGCCS14W628209453 WlLLlAM NEAL 
lGCEC14V26Z102011 DAVID SHOFFSTALL 
lGCCS14WYK195806 HARRY HOFF 
lB7FL26X6WS604943 JAMES ESKEW 
lGCEC14X942275720 SHANTAVIOUS RAINEY 
lGBHK24UX5E233792 VARIOUS 
lGCCS14WOlK129325 MATTHEW GUNTHER 
lGCCS14X2W45013 STEVEN SZCZEPKOWSKI 
lGCEC14W812185977 SPARE 
lGCECl4X24Z336714 ROBERT BUONO 
lB7FL26X4XS261955 LENNY GODWlN 
lGCEC14X44Z274751 MIKE MONAT 
lB7FL26XlXS277899 HAROLD EBERT 
lB7FL26X4XS277900 NO DRIVER YET 
lB7FL26X6XS261956 RAY HOGUE 
lB7FL26XXXS261958 JIM SWEGHEIMER 
lFTCRlOXlTUB67972 SPARE 
lGCCS146358238591 DOUG GOODWIN 
lGCCS14WOlK129261 ROBERTO REMIGIO 
1 GCCS14 W128209201 ROY MERICLE 
lGCCS14WlYK195845 ALEXANDER LOREN20 
lGCCS14WlK129239 ELlSA STEGER 
1 GCCS14XOW47116 SPARE 
lGCCS14X6W46309 THOMAS KEYS 
lGCECl4VllE249162 KEVIN COOPER 
lGCEC14V31E249471 JEFF PINDER 
lGCEC14V322313941 DALE WHITE 
lGCEC14V6YE249071 THOMAS ABENDROTH 
lGCEC14V91E265755 MATTHEW MORRELL 
lGCEC14WlZ187837 JlMMlE HOLLISTER 
lGCEC14W7lZ185310 JAMES PENDARVIS 
lGCEC14W812183727 SHAWN EBERT 
lGCEC14X032114378 MlCK SHUE 
lGCEC14X632115177 FRED QUINLAN 
3FRXF75424V600407 SANLANDO DUMP TRUCK 
lGCEC14X23Z115810 
1 FDKF37G5KNA56982 
1 G2WP5216WF270000 
1 GBGK24 R5Y F484662 
lGCCS146658179178 
lGCCS146768129150 
lGCEC14V96E197609 
lGCEC14W122314210 
1 GCEC14X042274231 
1 GCEC14X242201474 
lGCECl4X632115146 
1 GCEC 19VX42270758 
1 GCEK19T35E230984 
1 GCEK192262225726 
lGNDT13S442340667 
lGNEC13T85R199267 
1 GNEKl3TX6R 14894 1 
2B7GB1 lX5NK163811 
2GlWF55E329381533 
2GlWL52MlX9177423 
2GCEClST341374628 
ZGCEC19VX61115736 
ZGCEK19T111381348 
lB7GG22X7YS753556 
lGCCS14WX18159350 
lGCEC14X432114271 
lGCEC14X752230180 

JERRY HAHN 
DUMP TRUCK 
NO DRIVER YET 
CENTRAL FL BOOM TRUCK 
CHRIS PHILLIPS 
CHRIS ALDAY 
JEFF FlNEHlRSH 
CHARLES SCHWADES 
ALLEN FINCH 
JACK ADKINS 
STEVEHABERY 
RICHARD RET2 
JOHN MARlNELLl 
BILL COATES 
BRYAN GONGRE 
PATRICK FLYNN 
JOHN HOY 
SEWER VIDEO EQUIP VAN 
SCOTTY HAWS 
KATHY SlLLlTOE 
TONY WERZBICKI 
SCOTT STEWART 
WILLIAM NEAL 
SPARE 
JAMES YlNGLlNG 
STEVEN PFOUTS 
DAN ANDERSON 

cost Company Name 
$15,678 58 Alafaya Utilities. Inc 
$15.467 19 Alafaya Utilities. Inc. 
$16,622.26 Alafaya Utilities, Inc 
$13.356.21 Alafaya Utilities, Inc 
$15.363 17 Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
$18,681 44 Alafaya Utilities, Inc 
$1 9.053.10 Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
$19,053 10 Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
$25,036.88 Alafaya Utilities, Inc 
$15,099.10 Bayside Utility Services, Inc. 
$18,923.65 Bayside Utility Services, Inc 
$1 1,026.85 Bayside Utility Services, Inc. 
$13,356 21 Cypress Lakes, Utilities. Inc. 
$18.681.44 Cypress Lakes, Utilities, Inc 
$15.363.17 Eastlake Water Service. Inc. 
$15.312 81 Labrador Utilities, Inc. 
$17,763.05 Labrador Utilities. Inc. 
$24,607.70 Mid-County 
$15,053 85 Mid-County 
$16.047.78 Mid-County 
$16.965.92 Mid-County 
$16,588 04 Mid-County 
$15,493.25 Sandalhaven 
$17,763.05 Sandalhaven 
$16.056.16 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$15,659.79 Sanlando Utilities, Inc 
$15.493.25 Sanlando Utilities. Inc 
$15,792 00 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$16.085.99 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$18,484 14 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$15,053 85 Sanlando Utilities, Inc 
$13.356.21 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$15,363.17 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$15,516.86 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$16.290.61 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$16.143.89 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$18,690.29 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$1 9,066.93 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$17,238.08 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$19.049.81 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$18,735.55 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$17,472.60 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$17,227.78 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$16.965.92 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$19,053.10 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$22.478 87 Sanlando Utilities, Inc. 
$63.896.30 Sanlando Utilities. Inc. 
$19,372.92 Tierre Verde 
$31.061.22 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$1 5.000.00 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$35.922.85 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$16.750.47 Utilities. Inc, of Florida 
$16.471.74 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$18,923.65 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$16,461.98 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$17.763 05 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$17,503.53 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$19,053.10 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$21.654.48 Utilities, Inc. d Florida 
$28.037.52 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$24,891.62 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$27,109.73 Utilities, lnc, of Florida 
$37.478 51 Utilities. Inc. of Florida 
$32.505.83 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 

$0 00 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$19,351.00 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$17.132.82 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$22.987.16 Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
$22,387 19 Utilities. Inc. of Florida 
$24.967.07 Utilities, Inc, of Florida 
$20,427.35 Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke 
$15.998 46 Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke 
$19.053.10 Utilities. Inc. of Pennbrooke 
$18,064.18 Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke 







Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . -  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# .. 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE .. 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTZON . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# .. 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE .. 
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER .. 
COMMENT .. 

ONLY 

RESOLUTION . .  
RDATE . .  
CORPgY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# :. 
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME :. 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  

PAGE 4 

6 90 
922227 
006901014884 
JOHNSTON,AMY 
6800 PLACIDA RD C2 
94 1 /698-88 65 
05/03/05 
20 

NSF CHK#972 4/20/5 $37.67 [PAYMNT STPPD] 
BANK SERV FEE 25.00 
TOTAL AMNT DUE $62.67 PAYABL.E BY CASHIER CHK OR M\O ONLY 
TO AVOID INTERRUPTION OF SERV AND A $450 RECONNECT FEE 
5 DAY LTTR MAILED 5/4 
PAID ON 6/6/05 
JS 
06/06/05 

690 
923227 
006901007611 
LEPPELMEIER,ANTOINETTE 
3306 CATBIRD LN 
2 16 /3 9 8 - 4 5 6 4 
05/05/05 
20 

NSF AUOT DRAFT 4/26/5 $16.25 [ACCNT’CLOSED] 
BANK SERV FEE 25.00 
TOTAL AMNT DUE $41.25 PAYABLE BY CASHIER CHK OR M\O 

TO QAVOID INTERRUPTION OF SERV AND A $450 RECONNECT FEE 
5 DAY LTTR MAILED 5/6 
PAID 5/16/05 JS 
05/16/05 

926045 
006900055311 
I 

/ -  
05/16/05 
20 



Sandalhaven 

COMMENT : .  I NEED THE WATER METER # ,  ASAP PLEASE. SERVICE IS CONNECTED 
AND THERE 

RESOLUTION : .  METER # 04113318 
. IS A HOME 3N LOT PER CUSTOMER. THANK YOU 

. BADGER METER 

. READ 43.860 

. MM/JS 

. I INSTALLED METER I N F O  & BILL CODE- GAVE BACK TO JACKIE FOR 
BACK BILL.AR 

. THIS ACCT HAS ANEW ACCT # S/B6901010371 

. RB 
RDATE : .  05/17/05 



Sandal haven 

(54  5) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT -2 U T I L I T Y  B I L L I N G  SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 1 0 3  

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 0 1 / 0 1 / 0 5  TO 0 6 / 3 0 / 0 5  

CORPYY----. 1 0 3  
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS: .  
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 1 0 3  
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:.  
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPqY----. 1 0 3  
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# .. 
CUSTOMER NAME :. 
SERVICE ADDRESS:.  
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
SEWER 

6 9 0  
932398 
0 0 6 9 0 1 0 0 7 3 1 2  
GARLAND, RAYMOND 
3 4 0 1  PEPPERWOOD 
9 4 1 / 6 9 7 - 2 2 9 9  
0 6 / 0 3 / 0 5  
20  

OBTAIN A READ PER NEW 
READ 321  
MM/ J S  

0 6 / 0 6 / 0 5  

LN 

6 9 0  
9 3 2 7  6 2  
0 0 6 9 0 1 0 0 8 4 3 3  
BERARD, HAROLD 
9111 KESTRAL C I R  
5 O 8 / 7 1 1 - 4  94 3 
0 6 / 0 6 / 0 5  
20 

TAG TO CALL OFFC: 
CALL OFFC AND PROVIDE I N F O  FOR SWR ACCOUNT 
TO AVOID ANY DISRUPTION I N  S E R V I C E ! !  
THANK YOU 

READ 4 3  
TAGGED 
MM/ JS 
0 6 / 0 7 / 0 5  

PAGE 5 

690 
9 3 2 7 7 0  
0 0 6 9 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3  
KLEIN,  RICHARD C 
9 0 8 1  BANTRY BAY BLVD 
9 4 1 / 9 6 4 - 4 4 4 8  
0 6 / 0 6 / 0 5  
20  

CALL OFFC AND APPLY TO AVOID ANY DISRUPTION I N  SERVICE FOR 



Sandal haven 

. :TAG ON DOOR 

. MM/JS 
RESOLUTION : . READ 74 

. THIS IS 9081 BAUTRY BAY BLVD 
RDATE : .  06/07/05 

CORPgg----. 103 
ROUTE : .  690 
SERVICE ORDER# : .  932774 
ACCOUNT# : .  006901010351 



S andalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM PAGE 6 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

CUSTOMER NAME : ,  

SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

SERVICE. 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

GILBERT,ALBERT E 
9790 EAGLE PRESERVE DR 

/ -  
06/06/05 
20 

TAG ON DOOR: 
CALL AND APPLY FOR SEWER SERVICE TO AVOID ANY DISRUTION IN 

THANKS 
READ 111 
TAGGED 
MM/JS 
06/07 /05 

690 
9327 90 
006901011582 
PAGE , LARRY 
6800 PLACIDA RD 222 
813/876-3091 
06/06/05 
20 

TAG ON DOOR: 
APPLY FOR SEWER SERVICE TO AVOID ANY DISRUPTION 
THANK YOU 
READ 654 
TAGGED 
MM/ JS 
06/07/05 

690 
933756 
006901014052 
COOPER, ROBERT B 
6610 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 204 
941/697-6790 
06/08/05 
20 

TAG TO CALL OFFC AND APPLY 
TO AVOID ITTERUPTION 
TAGGED TO CALL OFFC 
LG/ JS 
06/09/05 



Sandalhaven 

CORP$G----. i 0 3  
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
S E R V I C E  ADDRESS: .  
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  

690 
9 3 3 8 5 9  
0 0 6 9 0 1 0 0 8 9 3 3  
RIECK,  BRUCE 
6796 GPSPARILLA P I N E S  BLVD 4 6  

0 6 / 0 8 / 0 5  
2 0  

5 8 6 / 7 2 5 - 0 2 5 2  



Sandal haven 

( 54 5 ) REPORT UBRSORDREPGRT .2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORP$G----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE .. 
CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE .. 
TYPE .. 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT .. 
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE .. 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE .. 
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE .. 
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT .. 

APPLY FOR SERVICE 
TAG ! 
TAGGED TO APPLY 
READ 27 
MM/ JS 
06/09/05 

690 
935554 
006900055260 
SEIFERT, JAMES F 
9820 EAGLE PRESERVE DR 

l -  
06/13/05 
^ r  
LU 

ANY HOUSE SET HERE? HOOKED UP TO SEWER? 
NO HOUSE , NOTHING HOOKED UP 
LG/ JS 
06/14/05 

690 
935555 
006900055280 
SEIFERT, JAMES F 
9800 EAGLE PRESERVE DR 

/ -  
06/13/05 
20 

ANY HOUSE HERE? SEWER HOOKED UP YET? 
NO HOUSE AND NO HOOK UP 
LG/ JS 
06/14 /05 

690 
938990 
006901008933 
RIECK, BRUCE 
6796 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 46 
586/725-0252 
06/22/05 
20 

TAG TO APPLY 
AGAIN 

PAGE 7 



Sandalhaven 

. THANK YOU 

. LG/JS 
RESOLUTION : .  DOOR TAGGED AGAIN! 

RDATE : .  06/23/05 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE : .  690 
SERVICE ORDER# : .  940817 
ACCOUNT# :. 006901008321 



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FO?, 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE .. 
FOPER .. 
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT # . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE .. 
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
SAID TO 

ACCOUNT WAS 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPY$----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# :. 
ACCOUNT # . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  

PAGE 8 

WILSON, JOHN 
9038 KESTRAL CIR 

/ -  
06/27/05 
20 

NSF CHK#3296 6/13/5 $26.96 
BANK SERV FEE 25.00 
TOTAL AMNT DUE $51.96 PAYABLE BY CASHIER CHK OR M\O ONLY 
TO AVOID INTERRUPTION OF SERV AND A $15 RECONNECT FEE 
5 DAY LTTR MAILED 6/28 
NSF CHARGE WAS WAIVED PER LETTER FROM BANK 
NO ACTION TAKEN 
JS 
07/11/05 

690 
898571 
006901015380 
EGRET REAL ESTATE GROUP, 
7050 PLACIDA RD 
941/697-1445 
02/16/05 
24 

ADJ ACCOUNT DUE TO NOT HOOKED UP TO SEWER YET. SPOKE TO EC SHE 

LEAVE DEPOSIT AND REC. AND ADJ BILL FOR SWR OFF UNTIL THE 

TO BECOME ACTIVE AGAIN. JS 
ADJ -56.66 FOR SWR 420 GALLONS 
JS 
02/16/05 

690 

006901015370 
ERGET REAL ESTATE GROUP, 
7035 PLACIDA RD 
9411’628-1378 
02/17/05 
24 

898792 

ADJ ACCOUNT PER FIELD. NO SWR INSTALLED AS OF YET. 
PER EC ADJ ONLY SWR OFF OF ACCT NOT DEPST OR RECNT. 
-57.43 1168 GALS 
J Y  



Sandal haven 

RDATE : .  0 2 / 1 7 / 0 5  

C O R p y q - - - -  . 1 0 3  
ROUTE . .  
S E R V I C E  ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
S E R V I C E  A D D R E S S : .  
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
T Y P E  . .  

690 
902555 
00 6901 092980 
R U S S E L L ,  CHARLES 
8222 HARBORSIDE C I R  

/ -  
03/02/05 
24 



Sandal haven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM PAGE 9 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE ~. 
FOPER ~. 
COMMENT . .  
WAS THEIR 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYP----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E @AT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
CUSTOMER BUT 

12/30) 
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT # . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 

ADJ ACCOUNT PER CCU READS 
ADJ FOR -2000 GALS OF SWR 
AJD FOR -7.14 (069022) 
JS 
03/02/05 

690 
902863 
006901014051 
MACK, CHESTER M 
6610 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 204 

03/03/05 
24 

941/698-0117 

CUSTOMER'S BANK SENT LETTER IN REGARDS TO NSF BEING THAT IT 

FAULT MR MACK'S CHECK DID NOT CLEAR 
WAIVED -25.00 NSF FEE 
J S  

03/03/05 

690 
907239 
006901013101 
GORDON, ALBERT 
6800 'PLACIDA RD 188 

/ -  
03/17/05 
24 

ADJ ACCOUNT FOR PRIOR CONSUMPTION NOT BELONGING TO THIS 

TO THE NEW CUSTOMER ON DASH TWO (MOVE IN DATE PER CUSTOMER WAS 

ADJ ACCOUNT FOR -9000 GALS 
ADJ ACCOUT -60.91 SWR 
LJb 

03/11 /05 

690 
907244 
006901013102 
WHIPPO, CHARLES 
6800 PLACIDA RD 188 



Sandal haven 

PHONE : .  9 4 1 / 6 9 7 - 3 1 0 5  
EDATE : .  0 3 / 1 1 / 0 5  
T Y P E  : .  24 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  A D J  ACCOUNT FOR T I M E  CUSOTMER S P E N T  I N  HOME BEFORE S I G N I N G  UP 
R E S O L U T I O N  : .  A D J  SWR (BACK B I L L )  +60.91 ( 9 0 0 0  GALS) 

RDATE : .  0 3 / 1 1 / 0 5  
. JS 

CORPyQ--- - .  1 0 3  
ROUTE : .  690 
S E R V I C E  ORDER# : .  910182  



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO' 06/30/05 

ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  
RDATE . .  

CORPY$----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT # . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
1/31/05 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

006901007791 
SABINE, LAURIE 
3304 DOVE LN 

/ -  
03/28/05 
24 

PER CCU READ USED FOR FINAL ON THIS ACCOUNT WAS 11 
ADJ DONE 
ADJ t14.28 +4000 GALS 
JS 
03/28/05 

PAGE 10 

690 
910183 
006901007792 
STEINER, EDWIN J 
3304 DOVE LN 

03/28/05 
24 

941/697-5994 

CUSTOMER OVERBILLED DUE TO INCORRECT FINAL READ ON PRIOR FOR 

ADJ DONE 
ADJ -12.63 AND -4000 GALS 
JS 
03/28/05 

CORPyq----. 103 
ROUTE : .  690 
SERVICE ORDER# : .  915898 
ACCOUNT# :. 006901014501 
CUSTOMER NAME : . PARE,ROBERT 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 6610 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 224 

EDATE : .  04/14/05 
TYPE : .  24 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  ADJ ACCOUNT DUE TO INCORRECT KEYED READ. 
RESOLUTION : .  ADJ ACCOUNT -291000 GALS FOR SEWER 

PHONE : .  941/697-3699 

. ADJ ACCOUNT -17.85 SWR CHARGES 

. 3/29/05 MISREAD 323 CORRECT READ 32 (USED) 

. JS 
RDATE : .  04/14/05 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE : .  690 



Sandal haven 

SERVICE ORDER# : .  933342 
ACCOUNT# :. 006901012822 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  SCHULZE,WILLAIM 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 6800 PLACIDA RD TH2-A 
PHONE : .  508/771-8811 
EDATE : .  06/07/05 
TYPE :. 24 
FOPER .. 
COMMENT : .  ADJ ACCOUNT DUE TO MISREAD ON 3/29/05 

. READ 3/29/05 118 



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

RESOLUTION . .  
RDATE . .  
CORPQY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
BEEN 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE .. 
CORPqQ----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# :. 
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE * .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  
CORPQP----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  

SHOULDVE BEEN READ 25 
ADJ SWR -14.28 -4000 GALS 
J S  
06/07/05 

PAGE 11 

690 
934012 
006900056541 
R. M. COATES CONSTUCTION INC, 
9310 TALON CT 

06/08/05 
24 

941/460-9494 

ACCOUNT WAS NEVER FINAL BILLED IN JULY OF 2004 AS IT SHOULD OF 

DUE TO A CUSTOMER CALLING IN. 
AGAIN NEW HADNT SIGNED UP FOR HIS RCAP SEWER SERVICES. 
ADJ ACCOUNT FOR -113.51 (EASE CHARGES) 
BEGINING W/ AUGUST OF 2004 
JULY BILLS STILL BELONGED TO CUSTOMER. 
TRANS BALANCE OF 113.51 TO ACCOUNT 005654-2 
HIS SIGN UP DATE PER CHARLOTTE COUNTY UTILITIES WAS 6/7/04 
JS 
06/08/05 

690 
936242 
006901011431 
RISO, EUNICE 
6800 PLACIDA RD 214 

/ -  
06/15/05 
24 

ADJ ACCOUNT DUE TO H/C MISREAD 
PRIOR CONS. 30000 GALS 
ADJ 69022 -28.56 
MISREAD 5/28/05 
JS 
06/15/05 

690 
937150 
006901007051 

CUSTOMER NAME :. WILLAFORD,ROY J 



Sandal haven 

SERVICE ADDRESS:. 6725 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 
PHONE . .  / -  
EDATE : .  06/16/05 
TYPE : .  24 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  ADJ ACCOUNT DUE TO MISREAD 

. PRIOR READ 801 USAGE 722,000 

. CORRECTED READ 81 USAGE 2,000 

. JS 
RESOLUTION : .  ADJ 69022 -21.42 -8000GALS 



Sandal haven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

RDATE . I  

CORPYq----. 103 
ROUTE . #  

SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
NOT 

THAT READ 

OF 

RESOLUTION . .  
READ 

BILL 

RDATE . .  
CORPqY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# .. 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT .. 
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPqY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  

06/16/05 

PAGE 12 

690 
937509 
006901008821 
POST, WALTER 
6796 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 35 
727/302-2226 
06/17/05 
24 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED FINAL SERVICE ON 5/24/05. IT WAS READ BUT 

FINALED AT THAT TIME FOR A FINAL BILL TO BE ISSUED. ON 5/28/05 
THE REGULAR READ WAS TAKEN AND THE CUSTOMER WAS BILLED WITH 

AND UP TO THAT PERIOD. THE ACCOUNT IS ADJUSTED FOR THE 4 DAYS 

SERVICE ON THE BASE CHARGES. 
5/24/05 FINAL READ 23. CUSTOMER WAS BILLED THROUGH 5/28/05 AND 

OF 23. ADJUSTED BASE CHARGE FOR 4 DAYS @ $1.65 AND A FINAL 

IS ISSUED WITH THIS CREDIT FROM 5/28/05 READ AND 6/05 BILL 

EC 
06/17/05 

690 
937829 
00 690 100 92 4 1 
KANSMAN, HARRY 
6796 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD N-77 

/ -  
06/20/05 
24 

ADJ ACCOUNT DUE TO MISREAD ON 5/31/05 
ADJ -1000 GAL 
ADJ -3.57 SWR 
JS 
06/20/05 

690 
938471 
006901011822 



Sandalhaven 

CUSTOMER NAME : .  PIETRUCK1,JOSEPH 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 6800 PLKIDA RD 242 
PHONE : .  941/691-3342 
E DAT E : .  06/21/05 
TYPE : .  24 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  DUE TO CCU RECORDS MR. PIETRUCKI FINALED HIS ACCOUNT W/ THEM 
AS OF 

RESOLUTION : .  ADJ DONE TO BOTH -2 AND -3 ACCOUNTS 
. 11/30/04 W/ A FINPL READ OF 751 

. 006901011822 (51) $-51.73 -14,000 GALS 

. 006901011823 (51) St51.73 +14,000 GALS 

. TRANS BALANCE FROM THIS DASH TO 6901011823 

. JS 



Sandal haven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

PAGE 13 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

RDATE : .  06/21/05 

CORPyq----. 103 
ROUTE : .  690 
SERVICE ORDER# : .  938480 
ACCOUNT# : .  006901011823 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  BARRET,JOSEPH 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 6800 PLACIDA RD 242 
PHONE . .  / -  
E DAT E : .  06/21/05 
TYPE : .  24 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  ADJ ACCOUNT DUE TO INFO PROVIDED BY CCU AND FIDDLERS GREEN 
REALTY. 
RESOLUTION : .  ADJ 

. 006901011822 (51) $-51.73 -14000 GALS TRANS TO 6901011823 

. 006901011823 (51) $+51.73 t14000 GALS TRANS FROM 6901011822 

. HIS ACCOUNT BEGAN AS OF 11/30/05 W/ CCU 

. CLOSED PER REALTOR AS OF 6/14/05 

. JS 
RDATE : .  06/21/05 

CORPY$----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  
CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  

690 
906207 
006901009591 
KRUPA, FRANK 
6796 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD L-21 

/ -  
03/15/05 
39 

LIFT STATION ALARM SOUNDING 
PROVIDE RESOLUTION 
READ 21 
PLEASE NOTE THE CORRECT ADDRESS IS 6796 GASP'PINES BLVD LOT 21 
METER NUMBER CORRECT 
MM/ JS 
03/16/05 

690 
888361 
006901007393 
KELLEHER, PAUL H 
3312 BLUE JAY LN 
603/569-3310 
01/13/05 
40 



Sandalhaven 

FOPER f .  

COMMENT : .  CUSTOMER SAYS PART OF HER BACK YARD WAS DUG UP BECAUSE WORK 
WAS BEING 

. MADE TO SEWZR LINE. SHE SAYS TO HOLE WAS FILLED IN, BUT THE 
AREA NEED 

. TO BE RESODDED. PLEASE CHECK AND ADVISE CUSTOMER 
RESOLUTION : .  PENDING TO BE RESOLVED TODAY OR ON TUESDAY THE 22ND 

. LG/JS 

. 2/22/05 SOD INSTALLED, JOB COMPLETED, CUSTOMER HAPPY 

. MM/JS 
RDATE : .  02/18/05 



Sandalhaven 

( 5 4 5 ) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT . 2  UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

PAGE 14 

43 records listed. 



Sandalhaven 

1545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( Y ) 
FOR PERIOD 07/01/05 TO 12/31/05 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  

EXTENDED DUE DATE 

RDATE . .  
CORP$y----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : -  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE .. 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
TAP HAS 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORFGY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT # . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  

PAGE 1 

952323 
006909000500 
I 

/ -  
07/27/05 
20 

PLEASE SEND BACK W/ METER INFO 

NO METER AT THIS TIME 
THEY ARE HOOKED UP TO SWR. 
LG/JS 
10/12/05 
NOT ON R/SHEETS CK CC 
10/25/05 CHARLOTTE COUNTY HAS NOT INSTALLED METER YET. 

THANKS ; - )  

FROM 07/27/05 TO 11/30/05 
KS 

10/25/05 

952516 
006909000530 
I 

/ -  
07/28/05 
20 

MIKE OR LENNY COULD YOU PLEASE CHECK THIS RESIDENCE TO SEE IF 

BEEN HOOKED UP YET. CUSTOMER ASKING WHERE IT IS LOCATED. 
THANK YOU 
CUSTOMER NEEDS TO GO IN DEEPER TO CONNECT 
BUT THEY HAVE THE CORRECT LOCATION 
LG/ JS 
07/29/05 

690 
952874 
006901010171 
VENNING, JOHN 



Sandalhaven 

S E R V I C E  ADDRESS: .  
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION 

RDATE .. 

9 7 9 1  EAGLE PRESERVE DR 
941/830-2028 
0 7 / 2 8 / 0 5  
20 

J U S T  WANTED AN UPDATE. 
I S  T H I S  HOOKED UP TO OUR SWR YET? 
I SHOW THEY ARE USING WATER HERE. 
YES HOOKED UP 
L G /  J S  
01 /29/05 



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( Y ) 
FOR PERIOD 07/01/05 TO 12/31/05 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME :. 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT .. 

RESOLUTION . .  

FAR & THAT 

HAVE TO SEE 

RDATE . .  
CORPg9----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 

952881 
006909000290 

/ -  
07/28/05 
20 

IS THIS HOOKED UP TO SWR YET??? 
METER INFO??? 
HAS USAGE W/ WATER CO. 
READ 0000 
YES HOOKED UP 
MTR# 4116459 
LG/ JS 
READ 0 
METER # 04116459 
10/14/05 

967563 
006900000000 

/ -  
09/12/05 
20 
UIS 
CAN WE SUPPLY SEWER TO LOT 23 BANTRY BAY BLVD? 
LYN @ROBERTSON HOMES 941-474-2031. 

PAGE 2 

THANK YOU. 
NO-WE HAVE NO SEWER IN THAT AREA. 
9/21/05- I ADVISED CUSTOMER THAT OUR LINES DO NOT EXTEND THAT 

THE CUSTOMER CAN PD FOR THE LINE TO GET EXTENDED, WE WOULD 

PLAN & APPROVED THEM.(PER TONY) ANN 
09/12/05 

690 
9724 94 
006901012852 
WATT, TULA 
6800 PLACIDA RD TH2-D 



S andalhaven 

PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
REFERENCE TO 

RESOLUTION . .  
CALLED THE NEXT 

RDATE . .  

/ -  
09/26/05 
20 

PLEASE TAG CUST DOOR TO PLEASE CALL THE OFFICE ASAP IN 

A PAYMENT DISCREPENCY ASK CUST TO CALL AND ASK FOR ROBERT IN 
CUSTOMER SERVICE, THANKS 
09/30/05 HOME TAGGED ALSO I HAD LEFT VM FOR CUST AND SHE 

DAY ALL IS OK 
MI KE /RB 
09/30/05 



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( Y ) 
FOR PERIOD 07/01/05 TO 12/31/05 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

19,20,21,22) 

RESOLUTION . .  
HOUSE LOTS 

THEY 

RDATE . .  

CORPqP----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
5/23/05. 

FOR 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  
CORPqq----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  

PAGE 3 

002843 
006900000000 
I 

/ -  
12/28/05 
20 
UI s 
CAN WE PROVIDE SERVICE TO 8904 BANTRY BAY BLVD. (LOT 23)? 
TERRY SMITH 941-964-0809 CELL- 704-252-0106. 
CUSTOMER SAID IT'S NEXT DOOR TO HIS COMMERICAL LOTS(L0T 

THANK YOU! 
THAT WOULD BE A "NO" OUR NEAREST SEWER LINE IS APPROX NINE 

DOWN THE ROAD. MIGHT WANT TO CHECK WITH TONY OR MIKE. I DOUBT 

WOULD WANT TO RUN A LINE FOR A LOT OR TWO. MIKE M/ANN 
01/03/06 

690 
974523 
006901007361 
STIMAN, MR 
6633 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 

/ -  
09/30/05 
24 

THIS CUSTOMER REQUESTED THAT THE SERVICE BE FINALED ON 

THE CUSTOMER WAS BILLED THROUGH 6/23/05. ADJUST THE ACCOUNT 

OVER BILL. 
ACCOUNT IS ADJUSTED FOR $15.16 DUE TO INCORRECT BILL PERIOD. A 
CORRECTED BILL WILL BE SENT TO THE CUSTOMER. 

EC 
09/30/05 

690 
992570 
006901014202 
BRUCE, ELKINS L 



Sandalhaven 

SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
OVER BILLED 

RESOLUTION . .  
$22.20. A 

6610 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 209 
9411697-0344 
11/22/05 
24 

CHARLOTTE COUNTY MIS READ FOR 8/31/05 WAS 47. CUSTOMER WAS 

6000 GALS. ADJUST ACCOUNT 
CHARLOTTE COUNTY CORRECT READ 41. ADJUSTED SEWER 6000 GALS 

CORRECTED BILL WILL BE SENT TO THE CUSTOMER 

. CC/EC 
RDATE : .  11/22/05 

CORPgY----. 103 



Sandal haven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( Y ) 
FOR PERIOD 07/01/05 TO 12/31/05 

ROUTE .. 
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE .. 
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT .. 

RESOLUTION . .  
INFORMED THEM 

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME :. 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE 
EDATE 
TYPE 
FOPER 
COMMENT 
INFORM 

RESOLUTION 
ADDRESS AND 

SCOTT S. GIV 

COMPLETE. 

RDATE 

.. 

. .  

. .  

. .  

. .  

.. 

.. 

CORP99----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# .. 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  

PAGE 4 

690 
999561 
006901190870 
BAILEY, LURLEEN 
9173 PINEHAVEN WY 
941/697-6712 
12/15/05 
35 

CUSTOMER BELIEVES HER SWR LINE IS BROKEN 
PAGED TO LG 
LINE IS ON CUSTOMER SIDE. SPOKE W/ CUSTOMER AND OFFICE AND 

BOTH. 
P.S. NOT A B I G  PROBLEM BY THE WAY NO LEAK 
MM/ JS 
12/15/05 

690 
999836 
006901007081 
YESKA, DONALD 
6712 LONG MOSS LN 
941/697-0162 
12/16/05 
35 

PLEASE CHECK SEWER LINE BY DRIVEWAY WHERE HOLE IS LOCATED 

CUSTOMER OF FINDINGS AND AVISE. 

PAGED TO LENNY 
REPLACED 6" CAP AT "Y" WHEN THERE SEWER IS TIED IN FOR THIS 

THE ONE NEXT DOOR. FILLED HOLE BACK IN AND WILL SEED UNLESS 

-ES OVK TO SOD WHICH WOULD BE A WEEK OR SO BEFORE WE COULD 

LL/ JS 
01/11/06 

690 
001039 
006901007531 
GONDA, WALTER 
3324 BLUE JAY LN 
941/697-0694 



Sandalhaven 

EDATE : .  12/21/05 
TYPE : .  39 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  RED LIGHT 3N AT GASPARILLA PINES BLVD LOCATION 

RESOLUTION : .  FLOAT STUCK AT L/S 5 

RDATE : .  12/21/05 

. PAGED TO LEENY; 11:OlAM-HE SAID THEY ARE WORKING ON IT NOW 

. LG/JS 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  947748 
ACCOUNT# : .  006900000000 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  , 



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( Y ) 
FOR PERIOD 07/01/05 TO 12/31/05 

SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
GASPERILLA 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : -  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  
CALLED 

RDATE . .  

PAGE 5 

/ -  
07/15/05 
47 

PAGED LENNY G REGARDING A CUSTOMER CALL DUE TO L/STATION ON 

PINES BLVD THAT WAS SOUNDING ALARM. 
WATER LEAK WAS NOT OURS. NO ALARM SOUNDING FOR L / S  
CALLED CCU ABOUT LEAK 
LG/ JS 
07/15/05 

690 
995042 
006901007062 
HEFFLER, JENNIFER 
6713 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 

12/02/05 
48 

94 1/697-9856 

SEWER LINE BUSTED IN FRONT OF HER HOUSE 
PAGED TO LENNY; 9:49AM 
12/05/05 PER FIELD . . . .  TURNED OUT TO BE MAIN BREAK . . . . .  
CHARLOTTE COUNTY AND THEY REPAIRED THE LINE. 
LENNY /RB 

12/05/05 

14 records l i s t e d .  



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

CORP+q----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
1/31/05, AND 

READING AND 

RESOLUTION . .  

READ AT TIME 

READS THES 

RDATE . .  
CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  
CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
E DAT E . ,  

PAGE 1 

690 
906177 
006901007792 
STEINER, EDWIN J 
3304 DOVE LN 
94 1/697-5994 
03/14/05 
01 

CUSTOMER SAYS HIS START READING WITH THE COUNTY WAS 11 ON 

THE METER READ 13 ON 2/26/05. PLEASE VERIFY 1/31/05 METER 

ADJUST ACCOUYNT IF NECESSARY. 
READF 15 
THE LAST TIME WE READ THIS TO MY KNOWLEDGE WAS ON 1/19/05, 

WAS 10 ORDER *889582. THERE IS NO SIGN OF LEAK. CHARLOTTE CO. 

FOR BILLING PRUPOSES MAYBE THEY HAVE RECORD OF 1/31/05 
03/16/05 

690 
932772 
006901010092 
STANWIX, JOHN A 
9711 EAGLE PRESERVE DR 
716/442-2000 
06/06/05 
10 

PLEASE READ THIS METER 
SOMETHING IS OUT OF SORTS WITH THE READING I HAVE. 
READ 50 
NEW METER 
10400159 
MM/ JS 
06/01/05 

690 
885695 
006901007102 
BOCA BEACH CAPITOL, 
6736 LONG MOSS LN 

/ -  
01/05/05 



Sandalhaven 

TYPE : .  20 
FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  TAG TO APPLY FOR SERVICE. 
RESOLUTION : .  READ 4.810 

RDATE :. 01/06/05 
. TAGGED MM/JS 

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE : .  690 
SERVICE ORDER# :. 885696 
ACCOUNT# : .  006901007213 
CUSTOMER NAME : . TORESCO, DOMINICK J 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 6745 LONG MOSS LN 



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

PHONE .. 
E DAT E . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  
RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  
CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE .. 
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT # . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE .. 
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  
CORPqq----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# .. 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT .. 

RESOLUTION . .  
RDATE . .  

CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  

941/698-0561 
0 1/05 /05 
20 

PLEASE TAG TO APPLY 
READ 32.290 
TAGGED MM/JS 
01/06/05 

690 
894989 
006901013812 
CARLO, JOHN 
6600 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 106 

/ -  
02/03/05 
20 

PAGE 2 

NSF CHK#9437 1/21/5 $34.10 
BANK SERV FEE 25.00 
TOTAL AMNT DUE $59.10 PAYABLE BY CASHIER CHK OR M\O ONLY 
TO AVOID INTERRUPTION0 F SERV AND A $15 RECONNECT FEE 
5 DAY LTTR MAILED 2/4 
PAID IN FULL 
2/14/05 
JS 
02/14/05 

690 
8 96033 
006901014051 
MACK, CHESTER M 
6610 GASPARILLA PINES BLVD 204 
941/698-0117 
02/08/05 
20 

NSF AUTO DRAFT 1/31 $26.96 
BANK SERV FEE 25.00 [ACCNT FROZEN] 
TOTAL AMNT DUE $51.96 PAYABLE BY CASHIER CHK OR M\O ONLY 
TO AVOID INTERRUPTION OF SERV AND A $450 RECONNECT FEE 
5 DAY LTTR MAILED 2/9 
PAID 2/16/05 JS 
02/16/05 

690 



Sandal haven 

SERVICE ORDER# : .  898159 
ACCOUNT4 : .  006901015380 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  EGRET REAL ESTATE GROUP, 
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 7050 PLACIDA RD 
PHONE : .  941/697-1445 
EDATE : .  02/15/05 
TYPE : .  20 
FOPER _ .  
COMMENT : .  PLEASE VERIFY METER THERE AND CUSTOMER IS ON SEWER SERVICE. 



Sandalhaven 

(545) REPORT UBRSORDREPORT.2 UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM 
DETAIL SERVICE ORDER COMPLAINTS FOR 103 

CUSTOMER REQUESTED ( A ) 
FOR PERIOD 01/01/05 TO 06/30/05 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  

CORPqY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE ~. 
FOPER ~. 
COMMENT ~. 

RESOLUTION . .  

RDATE . .  
CORPYY----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# : .  
ACCOUNT# .. 
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE . .  
FOPER . .  
COMMENT . .  

RESOLUTION .. 
RDATE . .  

CORP$$----. 103 
ROUTE . .  
SERVICE ORDER# :. 
ACCOUNT# . .  
CUSTOMER NAME : .  
SERVICE ADDRESS:. 
PHONE . .  
EDATE . .  
TYPE .. 

METER NO 504509 
THIS BLDG IS NOT YET HOOKED UP TO SEWER 
JS 
Lkl 

02/16/05 

690 
898452 
006901015370 
ERGET REAL ESTATE GROUP, 
7035 PLACIDA RD 
941/628-1378 
02/16/05 
20 

VERIFY IF HOOKED UP TO OUR SEWER LINES 
TIMOTHY FITZFIMMONS-PH THIS IN** 
NO SEWER AS OF YET 
MR FITZSIMMONS WILL CONTACT WHEti DONE 
JS 
MM 
02/17/05 

690 
899473 
006901013101 
GORDON, ALBERT 
6800 PLACIDA RD 188 

/ -  
02/18/05 
20 

TAG CUSTOMER TO CALL OFFC 
EXT. 224 AND SPEAK TO JACQUEE 
T HANKY OU 
TAGGED MM/JS 
02/22/05 

690 
908315 
006901013332 
LUSARD0,MICHAEL 
6800 PLACIDA RD 1004 
609/978-0463 
03/21/05 
20 

IN REGARDS TO ACCT. 

PAGE 3 



Sandalhaven 

FOPER . .  
COMMENT : .  TAKE FINAL READING, TURN OFF & LOCK 
RESOLUTION : .  READ 327 

. MM/JS 

RDAT E 
. AACCOUNT WAS REACTIVATED . . .  

: .  03/29/05 


